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1-rlan Jeneiaed Leuer: uojector Acknowledgement
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts

_ County Council of the County of Kildare

Combairie
Chondae

Page 1 of |

: | Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

&
A “\.‘to

Date: 09/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/147s

Alan & Eleanor Cox (:z__——

Ballinderry House
Carbury
Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
assoclated washing and screening plant, new aocess and access-road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface watar settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam <¢?

&%
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your cbkjection in re %%Qn to the above planning application
$\

and to inform you that same has been noted on file. é§

O
. . . . . . N . P, .
This application is at present under con51dera§§géﬁ§nd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. Q5 X
O &
&
Please quote the above reference number{?ﬁ%%hy further correspondence on this application.
O
S
N
Receipt number PLG1/0/5334 is attachedkfa respect of fee paid.
Pleage retain this acknowledgement ag Qe will boe required by An Bord Pleanmala in the avent that
you might appeal the decision of tgég&Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submiggion
to this Planning Authority. CF

Yours faithfully

County Secretary
Kildare County Council

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

1 8 MAR 2004

LTRDATED____ FROWM |
PL
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Alan and Eleanor Cox,

Ballinderry House,
Carbury,
Co. Kildare. y
//
( il 6(9 ( oL
CONFIDENTIATL ,
Mr. Kevin Kelly, TIME =
The Planning Section, 004
Kildare County Council, 18 MAR 2
IS\IEA:;IB.I'Y S LTR-DATED FROM
Co. K’ildare. L 5 September 2002
Re:  Planning Application Ref. No. 02/1475 o 2002 35 g
v\\éo
. & fiove
Dear Mr. Kelly, oﬁ@o«'éﬁ e
A

We refer to the above planning applicat@Q@@This concerns Goode Concrete’s
application to develop a gravel pit a%jﬂogm'nden'y, Carbury, Co. Kildare. The
covering letter for this applicatio 1 een prepared by Brassil Jarvis & Co. Ltd.
and we wish to make some obs@'&gﬁons on its’ contents.

o

3
We are the owners of Ballinden House, a protected structure which is 0.5km
south of this proposed deyglopment. Over the last two years we have been
restoring this house under the Guidance of Conservation Architect, Paul Arnold. )
Kildare County Council have been most generous in providing funding for this
restoration project. The house has been completely re-roofed and new windows
installed and we are currently living in this house. We must make the point that
nobody from Brassil Jarvis & Co. Ltd. made contact with us despite the proximity
of our house and lands to the proposed gravel pit. Brassil Jarvis & Co. Ltd.’s
report states that “the house to be currently unoccupied and in need of repairs”.

This report states “no bloodstock interests have been identified in the vicinity of
the subject site”. This is completely false. At present a mare and foal reside not
more than 300 metres from the proposed site. This mare is a full sister to
Sackville who was voted the leading National Hunt horse in Ireland last J anuary
at an award ceremony. Among the winners that night were such figures as Aidan
O'’Brien and John Magnier. There is a history of quality bloodstock breeding at
Ballinderry, Sackville having been born, bred and raised there.

Our cattle at present graze in the fields adjoining the subject site, no reference has
been made to them.

Cont/d...
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The report mentions that the development will impose strongly on the views to
the south i.e. Ballinderry House. A chart is included and this we strongly agree
with. However, nobody requested to visit our lands and house so how was this
information collated ? Brassil Jarvis & Co. Ltd. are either incompetent or furtive
or probably both. Their report should be rejected completely. Their research
appears to be non-existent. The information on dust, noise, vibration etc may
also be gathered in a similar non-scientific way.

How can this report have any credence? We request that this development
proposal be rejected because of the spurious information outlined in the report.

Enclosed is our cheque made payable to Kildare County Council for Euro20.00

Yours sincerely,

Alar od Zlicoss Cox

Alan and Eleanor Cox éo‘g"
&S
S
5\ p—
Encl. \Qoof:* >
. OQQ;\&* i
£
\C’OQ
f\o
S PL
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Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

' Chill Dara
Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 12/05/2003
Pl. Ref: 02/147%

Alan Eleanor Cox
Ballinderry House
Carbury

Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area.of_7.8_.hectaraes
associated washing and screaening plant, new access and access road, shipping offica, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities atec at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

. &

Dear Sir/Madam &

&

$)
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in re&§iﬁ§§ to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on file.é@ <O

O
SO
This application is at present under considera nﬁahd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. £§3¢\
R

RS
The submission is in accordance with th 3 Qgpriate provisions of the Planning and Development
Regulations, 2001 and will be taken int count by the planning authority in its determination
of the planning application. <§C

3
Please quote the above reference Qgﬁéi; in any further correspondence on this application.

Receipt number n/a is attached in respect of fee paid.

Please retain this acknowledgement as it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
You might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

K el

Senior Executi Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

AN BORD PLEANALR
BY

| § MAR 2004

LTR-DATED
PL
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Alan & Eleanor Cox

Ballinderry House,
Carbury,
Co. Kildare.
CONFIDENTIAL
Mr. Kevin Kelly,
The Planning Section,
Kildare County Council,
St. Mary’s,
Naas,
Co. Kildare. 8 May 2003
m“"n-.sw""””"_‘,"
. ...,,...-._-::---::’:.“‘%“:"‘\?'. 5 COUNC{L
SRS Simon
oy A MNERG St
Re:  Planning Application Ref. N0.02/1475 §é é&‘im"' N ED
Y g et
SE - g MAY 2003
Dear Mr. Kelly, Q\Qo\'y@b -
N
O

&
We refer to the above planning applicg&é‘%ﬁhis concerns Goode Concrete’s application
to develop a gravel pit at Ballinderr§b @@ury,Co.Kildare .Further information has been

provided by Brassil Jarvis & Co. L?QQ‘énd we wish to make some observations on its
contents. N
&

Ballinderry Hse is a protecte@qguilding and therefore no development is allowed to
damage its curtilage or its heritage value. The Environmental Impact Statement mentions
that the development will impose strongly on the views to the south i.e. Ballinderry Hse.
By this admission of the potential damage to the heritage value of Ballinderry Hse it only
proves that this development should not go ahead. Furthermore there is no assessment as
to how noise or dust may damage the house.

The Irish Field Directory 2002 has been used to provide a list of all bloodstock
establishments in Ireland. This is not a comprehensive list as Studs, Trainers; Jockeys etc
must apply themselves if they wish to be included in the Directory. Many studs and
private breeders choose not to be included in the Dire_tjo . This information-was
acquired by talking directly with staff of the Irish Field. we note that in rmhﬁion has
been gathered about our bloodstock operation by driving arolind the rodds and talking to
employees of Goode Concrete. There are four horses permanently in i
Hse.in a field that is fenced specifically for horses. They{are learBOMIbE Bh
BY
TWME ___——

1§ MAR 2004
|

PL
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They include a close relation of a Cheltenham winner and another filly related to this
years Grand National favourite. Qur mares and younger stock we tend to keep at the back
of the house protected from the noise of the road. There is already a lot of heavy traffic in
the area. These horses are not visible from the road.

No assessment has been made on the impact that noise and dust will have on our cattle.
This report and the previous one are seriously flawed. They are badly researched. Brassil
& Jarvis seem to operate in a very underhand and unprofessional way. Their research and
information gathering is poor.

This report and proposed development should be rejected because of the negative impact

on Ballinderry Hse and its bloodstock breeding operations.

Yours Sincerely,

&
NS
§é
Alan and Eleanor Cox : 0&‘\0;79
' / éf \QO{Q’S\
U/Wj é[ (i ~o°QQ*&\}
fu S
. e
<<Q\ A‘\\Q
\(’OQ
4;\\\0
&
AN BOFD PLEANALA
TIME By
{ 8 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED FROM
PL =

f{,h 4
j N?VWT““‘
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I-Plan Generated Letier: Objector Acknowledgement Page | of |
; Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
—&0tnty Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 039/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Alan & Eleanor Cox
Ballinderry House
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand ond gravel over an azfea of 7.3 hactares,

ssoviated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping cffice, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water sattlement lagoon, staff facilities atc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&
s{\q}
&
‘ion to the above planning application

Dear Sir/Madam

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objeclion in
and to inform you that same has been noted on Ei£§$DQ5

<3

O
QN
This applicatien is at present under considerq§%§§~and you will be notified of the Council's

decision in duao course. Q§i§§
G
. 9 . : :
Please quote the above reference numb%§6%é§hny further correspondence on this applicatien.
QOOQ
Receipt number PLG1/0/5334 is attachgd in respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement it will be required Ly An Bord Pleanala in tha event that

you might appeal the decision ofdb is Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submisgsion
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

A C T ok

County Secrstary

Eildare County Council

hitp://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.1796457582116817702(.. 09/09/200%
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O &
& 0@
PLANNING CASH OFFICE
Kildare County Coungy
St Mary's
Naas

&
Co Kildare

09-08- 2002 14:42:36

Recsipt yg.

ALAN E LEANOR COx
BALLIN

DERRY HOUSE
RY
02/1475

: PLGTIOISSSd

PLANNING OBJECTION FEES

20.00
Totai 20.00 euR
1575 1gp
Tendereq:
Cheque 20.00
Issued By : Ani

ta Cox Plannfng Cash Office
From- Planning Lodgement Areg

LTRDATED_——

-03:44:55
EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:5



Local Government (Pianning & Development) Acts Comhairle
County.Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section ﬁ/; i
St. Mary’s, Naas. 4 g WS
Phone (045) 873829

Fax (045) 873846

LGS

Dace: 29/04/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGTSTERER-ROST

Alan & Eleanor Cox
Ballinderry House
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd -
For the extrackion of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares, associated washing

ana sereening plani, aew aciess daad acoass zind, shipping cffics, site offin-e,
weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc
at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare X
&
&
Pear Sir/Madam &
& S

in relaticn to the above application on 24/04/ Ghe further information received from the
applicant is available for inspection or purch the offices of Kildare County Council's

I wish te advise that significant further info:gé;f%s@\as received by this Planning Authority
20032
Planning Department, during cffice hours. ﬁt

<
S

Any submissions/observations in relation \ﬂle infermation received should be made to the
Planning Authority, in writing, w:.t:hin@\ iod of ten days from the date of this letter. Ho
fee will be required where any additidh submission/obersvation is accompanied by a copy of
this Plapning Authority's acknowledgeg t of your initial submission/chservatien.

3
Yours faithfully (\4;\

AN

Senior Executive\)ff‘.t‘ce??lanning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:55



i

Lacal Government (Planning & Development) Acts
County Council of the County of Kildare

Comhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.

=
agus Wl

Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 12/05/2003
Pl. Ref: 02/1475 4&,
W

David Miller
Kilcanderick House
Moyvalley

CO Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd -~ For the extraction of sand and raval _over_an_area of_7.8_hectaraes
associated washing an screening plant, new access and accass road, shipping office, site
offica, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water sattlement lagoon, staff facilities ete at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam
($)

S

&

&

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in re@ﬁﬁéﬁh to the above planning application

and to inform you that same has been noted on fileégpgp
S
LS

This application is at present under considera %wﬁénd you will be notified of the Council's

O &
O &
dég;d§

decision in due course.

. 3
The submission is in accordance with thg§ﬁgﬁgopriate provisions of the Planning and Development
Regulations, 2001 and will be taken in d§tcount by the planning authority in its determination

of the planning application. <§C

X
Please quote the above reference eﬁgg;r in any further correspondence on this application.

Receipt number n/a is attached in respect of fee paid.

Please retain this acknowledgement as it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
You might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission }

to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

K. Ketly

Senior Execﬁtive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

PL

TIME BY

LTR-DATED FROM

AN BORD PLEANALA

1 8 MAR 2004

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:55



Hlidoandrich Houdo

Hgoalley
Go. Hdaro

K. DARE COUNTY COUNCH

The Planning Department, PLANMING SECTION
Kildare County Council, BECEIVED

Naas, )

Co. Kildare. - 8 May 2003

boaur i

Date: 6" May 2003

Re: Application by Goode Concrete Limited for Planning Permission for the Extraction of Sand
and Gravel, Processing and Washing Plant, Access Road and Associated Development works at
Ballinderry, Carbury, County Kildare.

Si
Dear Sirs, 0@,
We refer to the above matter and to your recent letter in which yqﬁ\?nformed us of amendments made
by the Applicant to the above planning application. We ha\\éirﬁ}:ected the planning file and we wish
to respond to the various matters appearing on that file. og?;\é

o

NN
We repeat our objections to this proposed develop@mﬁ% its entirety, including the proposed
modifications thereto, for the reasons already scg'}bo\g@n our original Notice of Objection, which is on
your file. R
QO\ A‘&\Q
We also wish to take issue with some ot'th§esponses made by the Applicant to our original
objection. O
o‘gb
The Applicant claims that we are n&t involved in the breeding of horses and ponies. This is incorrect
and untrue, In support of this allegation the Applicant has furnished a list of registered studs in
Ireland. However, this discloses a fundamental misunderstanding of the horse industry. Registered
studs are generally stud farms at which stallions registered with the [rish Horse Board are standing.
However, persons not involved in the horse racing industry would not normally have any occasion to
register with the [HB. The vast majority of breeders of ponies and sports horses are not registered.

We are involved in breeding ponies. This is a highly specialised activity. There are many different
pony activities, including show jumping, eventing, dressage, working hunter and show ponies. Within
these categories there are different grades and sizes of ponies, to meet the requirements of children of
different ages and abilities. High quality Irish ponies are in demand throughout the UK, Europe and
the USA. They have a valuable export market.

The successful breeding of such ponies requires a suitable environment. Mares and foals are easily
injured by noise and pollution. A recent example of such problems was the controversy in County
Tipperary, where planning permission was granted for an animal waste incinerator. Thi N ALA 1
substantial objections from the horse breeding industry in the county, wy Wﬁ‘rc’é’é&ﬁp‘ {
threatening to move their operations abroad. While we cannot hope to hhve the same impag'with gur ———
objection, nonetheless the same criteria apply. The noise and pollution f quarry
development, which will come within 50 meters of our lands, is totally upacceptabl ﬁ ﬂ%eﬁﬂﬁly
prevent the continued use of our land for pony breeding and will severely damage oﬁr ivelihood and

M 1]
LTR.DATED_____-FRO —

PL
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also our reputation within the industry.

We repeat that the effect of granting planning permission for this quarry will be to deprive us of our
lawful use and enjoyment of our land. We will be subject to noise, pollution and continuing nuisance.
This will be a serious breach of our Constitutional rights to quiet enjoyment of our property. We shall,
therefore, be forced to take all means possible to vindicate our legitimate and Constitutional rights and
will pursue this matter through the courts if necessary.

A further ground of objection arises from the revised proposal for a new public road through the
proposed quarry. This new road would appear to bypass out property leaving us in a cul-de-sac. If this
is the case, it will deprive us of the normal access and use of such road in both directions.

The creation of such a cul-de-sac will inevitably lead 1o its use as a halting site for caravans or for the
dumping of rubbish. It will also leave our property more vulnerable to trespass and break-ins, It will
certainly make it impossible for us to keep valuable ponies on the lands.

Our inspection of the planning file did not disclose the existence of an Environmental Impact
Statement, which is required for such an extensive development. If any such EIS has been prepared
without regard to the damage to our property, which is the nearest adjoining property, then such
statement is seriously defective and we must insist that a proper EIS be prepared and considered in
advance ofany determination of.this-application-

In conclusion, this entire development, including the proposed modification now submitted by the
Applicant, will severely damage our property and our livelihood. It wi | have a devastating impact on
the local environment. We will suffer a severe loss of income and $mminution in the value of our
property, while at the same time the Applicant will enjoy a substahtial increase in the value of his
lands. This is neither just nor equitable. o@;fé\
&2
We call on the Planning Authority to address our parti g@ concerns and objections, as contained in
the original Notice of Qbjection and in this If:tteg0 Srefuse planning permission for this proposed
development. & \&\é‘
RO

&S
ECF

S

A
O

&

S

Yours sincerely,

David Miller Margaret Milier )

Do Moagad Ve —

LTROATED
L
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Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts
County Council of the County of Kildare

Date: 25/04/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475%

AXCISTERED Post—

David & Margaret Miller
Kilcandrick House
Moyvalley

Co Kildare

He: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd -

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare
Dear Sir/Madam

I wish to advise that
in relation to the abo
applicant is available for ins

Planning Department, during office hours.

S
Any submissions/observations in relation to t
Planning Authority, in writing, within a pe

fee will be required where any additional <

this Planning Authorit

Nof

1\

O
3
0‘9'0

CP

Yours.faithfully

AN

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Couneil

W access and accass road, shippin
+ surface water settlement lagoon

significant further information w
ve application on 24/04/2003.
pection or purchase a

gﬁgbrmation received

sion/obersvation
¥'s acknowledgement CSQ our initial submiss

Comhairle.
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

ctaresT—assocliated washing
g office, site office,
¢ 8taff facilities atc

é"&
69

S
q§$ ggeived by this Planning Authority
T éfher information received from the
%é% éggffices of Kildarge County Council's
o@\}

<
%)
should be made to the

ten days from the date of this letter. o
is accompanied by a copy of
ion/observation.

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:55



)

ng o
R
PLANNING CASH OFFICE &
Kildare County Council & ,é%
St Mary's o‘\\ox
Naas 009? Qp
Co Kildare Q\Q &
Q
06-08-2002083337 S &
G
Receipt No :PLG1ID\I
OIS
DAVID & MARGAI&Q@IILLER
é
X
02/1475 Qé?
CJO
PLANNING OBJECTION FEES 20.00
Total 20.00 EUR
15.75 {EP

Tendered:
Cash 20.00

Issued By : Anita Cox Planning Cash Of
From: Planning Lodgement Area

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:55



1-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement

Locsl Government (Planning & Development) Acts  Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.

Page | of |

Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 09/09/2002 %

PL. Ref: 02/147S

David & Margaret Miller
Kilcandrick House
Moyvalley

Co Kildare

F2: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Conorete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
associated washing and-screening-plant, mew access and AcCess road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, whealwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities ete at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare
Dzar Sir/Madam

$)
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in rel@¢%§h
nd to inform you that same has been noted on file. dbd\

é;

&.
N
,@é

to

the above planning application

O
R
This application is at present under considerat'§%p§hd you will be notified of the Council's
: QY <

decision in due course.

.Qé
> 8
5

Please quote the above reference number T ‘y further cerrespondence on this application.
$7

O
Receipt number PLG1/0/52B88 is attachedxfﬁ respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement a§§§E will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decision of t
to this Planning Authority. CP

Yours faithfully

Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submigsion

County Secretary
Kildare County Council

PL

TIME BY

LTR-DATED FROM

AN BOFID PLEANALA

18 MAR 2004

hltp://c0mpaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERSIOBJACK/WO.7958345970798348020.... 09/05/2002
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Co. Kildare

g . Kilcandrick House
O g_ \ L‘/ . “ Moyvalley
L / e D

Planning Department,
K. “ Meath County Council,
e St. Mary’s,
Naas,
Co. Kildare.

4"™ September 2002

Re: Planning Application by Geode Concrete Limited for Extraction of Sand and
Gravel, Processing and Washing Plant, Access Road and Associated Development

Works at Ballinderry, Carbury, Co. Kildare

Dear Sirs,

We are the occupants of Kilcandrick House, which immediately adjoins the lands for which
the above planning permission is sought. We wish to object to this proposed development and

we request that this application be refused. &

,@é

. . o
The grounds of our objection are set out in the acco@p@ymg document,
S A

&3O
We also request that we be kept informed of tls&oq&ﬁome of this application. We also request
that if the Applicant furnishes any revised %n g application, or any new planning
application for the same site, that we showft$e informed of such application.

s
Yours faithfully, foo@
9
X
oo&f
w iy SR Inaquoit bl
David Miller argaret Miller , :
AN BOHD PLEANALA
TIME BY
18 MAR 2004
LTROATBD______ FROM

R L T e i
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NOTICE OF OBJECTION TO PLANNING APPLICATION

Re: Application by Goode Concrete Limited for Planning Permission for the Extraction
of Sand and Gravel, Processing and Washing Plant, Access Road and Associated
Development works at Ballinderry, Carbu ry, County Kildare.

Re: Application by Goode Concrete Limited for Planning Permission for the Extraction
of Sand and Gravel, Processing and Washing Plant, Access Road and Associated
Development works at Ballinderry, Carbury, County Kildare,

Objectors: David Miller and Margaret Miller, Kilcandrick House, Moyvalley, Co.
Kildare.

Basis of Objection

Kilcandrick House is situated to the north east of the proposed development. This house is the
closest house to the proposed development and is separated from the proposed development
by a narrow, third class, country road.

ilcandrick-House is-a-two-storey-farm-house-which-was built-in the 1830’5 Tt was purchased
by David and Margaret Miller approximately 20 years ago. Since then they have carried out
extensive repairs and renovations 1o the house. The land of Kilcandrick House comprise
approximately 40 acres( Please see attached photographs). Th&lands are laid out in a number
of stud railed paddocks. The property also includes outhogs@s and stables. The property is
used as a small farm for the breeding and rearing of ghogﬁ ponies and working hunter ponies
and horses. og?:g\é

SO
Margaret Miller is a senior judge with the I&&%ﬂy Society and has an international
reputation as a judge and breeder of pon{@’%&o
O
The house and farm are located in a I'QI.;ZQT& area. This site was chosen by Mr. and Mrs. Miller
for its quiet pastoral setting and its Light well drained soil which offered ideal conditions for
breeding and rearing ponies and krses. The area was also sheltered and iﬁmdﬁd} and well
NALA

away from noise and traffic which could upset y§UNE Aersatimt PIEA
BY
The proposes development of the adjoining land MOUUE"CG?TErete Limited wil| have a

devastating impact on the use and enjoyment of

ilcandricl1 gqﬂﬂﬂaﬂf{mds.
Physical Effects of Proposed Development

LTROATED, .. PROM______
AL . '

At present the site of the proposed development id a5 agricultural land with a stream
flowing along its eastern boundary. As can be seen from the maps furnished with the Planning
Application, this land is a rolling hill which slopes down to the stream. Kilcandrick House
enjoys a pleasant secluded view of this pasture land. These lands also offer a shelter from the
prevailing south westerly wind so that Kilcandrick House enjoys a sheltered micro climate,
which is ideal for rearing and breeding ponies and horses.

The proposed development will remove the existing hill and replace it with a large deep
quarry. Even if the lands are reinstated as proposed in the EIS, it will still leave Kilcandrick
House standing at the edge of this ravine, on what will then be a raised and exposed site.

a3Aladay

iz d7s g
PEL Lo auuelg
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During the carrying out of this development. Kilcandrick House and lands will be exposed to
noise, dust and interference from the development. This will make it impossible to continue to
use the lands for rearing and breeding of ponies and horses. It will also severely detract from
the amenity value of the property. Mr. and Mrs. Miller will be subjected to a severe
interference with their use and enjoyment of their property.,

The Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) which accompanies this Application
acknowledges that Kilcandrick House will be affected by this development in several ways.
There is nothing in the Application or the EIS to show how the Applicant intends to prevent
such interference. Some of the particular areas of interference are as follows.

Effect on Wind

The EIS records that the prevailing wind in this area is from the south west. The rolling hills
offer resistance to the winds at surface level, thus creating sheltered areas in the lea of such
hills. The proposed development lands comprise a gently sloping hill to the south west of
Kilcandrick House that offers shelter and creates a micro climate, ideal for breeding ponies
and horses. The removal of this hill and its replacement with a gorge or valley will have
adverse effects on the area. This is illustrated in the drawing accompanying this Objection.

Ground Water

Kilcandrick House does not have mains water. All domestic ater is obtained from a well on

the property. Water for the farm is obtained either from thwell of from the adjoining stream.
As is stated in the EIS, the ground water flow is fro@ﬂl@ south east. This means that all water
available to Kilcandrick House and farm will cogﬁ%&s‘i‘%m the area of the proposed quarry.

SN
It is clear that very substantial interference.ﬁb‘lake place, both to the water table and to the
water itself during the course of this pro Qe?] development. It is admitted in the EIS that
water will be extracted for use in the@ﬁ*a\l‘ ng of gravel. The Planning Application makes
reference to attempts to operate a clqg;éﬁ system with such washing water being recycled.
However, no guarantee is given, ngr could any such guarantee be given that pollution of the
ground water cannot occur. Anysspillage of Diesel Oil or other chemicals or pollutants within
the quarry will contaminate the ground water. There is nothing in the Planning Application
which indicates that there is any plan in place to prevent such contamination from entering the
ground water below the site and thus polluting such water and the wells in the area.

In the course of the development it is proposed to extract sand and gravel from below the
water table by dredging. This in itself will increase the risk of contamination of the ground
water. Any pollutants getting into the water are, therefore very likely to contaminate nearby
wells. Kilcandrick House is the nearest property. The natural flow of the ground water is from
the development site towards Kincandrick House. This house is most likely to suffer the
detrimental effects of any such pollution. There is reference in the EIS to proposals to monitor
the quality of water in wells near the site. However, it is submitted that this will be of no value
of any pollution occurs. By the time such contamination of the wells is discovered, it will be
too late to remedy the problem. Should such pollution occur, Mr. and Mrs. Miller will be left
with no domestic water and no water for their livestock. Based on the scale and extent of the
proposed development, it appears that such pollution of the ground water is 1o
without some failsafe method of retaining ground witer itk PEIEHEALSEE
occupants of Kilcandrick House will be exposed to 3 i i
throughout the entire life of this development.
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The stream which runs along the castern boundary of the proposed developments continues
north past the lands of Kilcandrick House. If this stream is polluted, it will effect the water
available for livestock on the farm. With such an extensive development, the likelihood of
such pollution is very great. It is. therefore, almost inevitable that livestock on this farm will
suffer from exposure to such pollution.

This stream is a tributary of the Boyne River. It is believed that salmon use the lower reaches
of this stream 10 spawn. Any pollution of this stream could have detrimental effects on the
salmon stocks in the Boyne. The Application gives no undertaking to prevent such pollution,

It is noted that the EIS states that the ground water vulnerability in the area is high rising
possibly to extreme. It goes on to state. in relation to private wells in the area “The proximity
of these wells and the high vulnerability rating for both the aquifers makes these wells
possible targets for ground water pollution”

Air

The EIS acknowledges that this development will be a source of dust. It proposes certain dust
suppression methods. However, none of these offer any guarantee that dust will not pollute the
air-and environment of-Kilcandrick-House: Sincethe-prevaiting winds are"from the south
west, any such dust will be blown directly towards this house. The use of native trees as a
shelter will offer no protection in winter and spring when there are no leaves on the trees. This
is the time when foals are born and are at their most vulnerah$®;

&

Such airborne dust will cause grave inconvenience tg*%ﬁ and Mrs. Miller. It will affect such
normal domestic matters as cleaning windows a ing out washi . have
adverse effects on the quality of the air and coufd Jtad to INIBORDRLEM AdYelhted
adverse effects on the health of the occupaQ\tﬁo he Hotpee BY

B&O
Noise Qé\:@é\ 18 MAR 2004

3 .

o

Kilcandrick House lies immediatelyBeside the propogad MMEWMW will
be used in preparing the site anfﬁhe extraction of th& iak+ E lorries

will be used in the transport of the materials both within the site and from the site.

Due to the proximity of Kilcandrick House to the site, it is inevitable that its occupants will
sulfer more than anyone else from the noise emanating from the site. They are left with the (
prospect of such interminable noise for the entire duration of this proposed development.

The noise from this development is also likely to have an adverse effect on the livestock on
the farm. Highly strung animals have been know to take fright and bolt, even attempting to
Jump fences and ditches and often suffering severe injuries as a result. Consequently, the
presence of such machinery and the resultant noise are likely to have adverse effects on the
livestock on the farm.

The EIS study shows noise levels, as monitored close to the site, and these are tabulated in
Table 8.1. At the north east corner of the site, adjacent to Kilcandrick House it is noted that
noise levels of 55 to 57dB were recorded at 80 metres distance. Kilcandrick House is within
40 metres of the proposed site. It must therefore follow that when the additional noise from
machinery in the site is introduced, these noise levels will incre ﬁl&s@.n}\air%%m
shows the additional noise which is likely to emanate from such achinery 1n the quarry.
Table 8.3 goes on to show the predicted level of noise resulting from the operation of

00 435 90
Wwewueda(g ouluue]d
17NN AUnoy) areppy
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machinery in the quarry. This appears 10 show a predicied fevel of 48dB near Kilcandrick
House. It is not clear how the figures shown in Table 8.3 can arise. The addition of existing
noise levels and the additional noise of machinery on the site must inevitably increase the
predicted noise. not reduce it. The only certain way to ascertain the noise level near
Kilcandrick House would be to place machinery on the site and monitor the resultant noise
level. The conclusion drawn that there is no potential noise impact from this development is at
variance with the facts and is clearly inaccurate or incorrect.

Roads and Aceess

The roads in this area are mainly third class country roads which have tarmacadam laid on the
existing subsoil. These roads do not have substantial foundations or concrete reinforcement.
Since much of the subsoil in the area comprises sand and gravel there is a real risk of damage
from heavy lorries and heavy machinery.

The EIS states that lorry movements to and from the site will rise from 70 per day to 210
movements per day by 2006. Each lorry will carry a maximum load of 26 tonnes. Assuming
that the quarry is operated 8 hours per day, then there will be 26 lorry movements per hour, or
approximately one lorry entering or leaving the site every 2 minutes. The roads will be subject
to-pressure-or-loading-of over-5;000- tonnes-per-day-from-the-movements of these lorries. Such
intensive traffic of heavy lorries clearly is clearly likely to cause damage to the existing roads.
Furthermore, it is likely that the presence of such lorries and the resultant damage to adjoining

roads will constitute a nuisance and hazard to other rofrdn SETY 3 ek [r!r. and
Mrs. Miller are likely to suffer such a detriment as acdess & bBedto use
of such roads. S
&5

Reinstatement Q\§Qz};§& 18 MAR 2004

, - ¢ |LTR-paTED FROM
The proposed reinstatement as set out mﬁgﬁ{r\e 9.8 i the EIS showswbody of-water-hit the
base of the quarry, which is euphemi 'é\{&\y referred toasa~Ta b a

danger and hazard to children and pers®s in the area.

S
Since this represents an area wh@%\ the ground water and aquifer will remain exposed, it
constitutes a continuing hazard and risk of future pollution of the ground water in this area.

It is submitted that the only safe reinstatement would involve raising the ground level to a
level above the ground water which would offer sufficient protection for this important (
aquifer.

The reinstatement proposed will pose a real and continuing danger to the occupants of
Kilcandrick House which will remain indefinitely. Since there is no future plan for the upkeep
and maintenance of the development site, after production of gravel ceases in 2008, there is a
very real danger that it will become derelict and become a source of danger and pollution.
There is a high risk that illegal dumping could take place on such a site with the consequent
danger of pollution of the ground water in the area.

Notification by Good Concrete Limited
Goode Concrete Limited did not notify Mr. and Mrs. Miller of their intended application for
Planning Permission nor did they seek to engage in any preliminary discussions prior to

making this application. Mr. and Mrs. Miller first became aware of this Application for
Planning Permission when Mr. Miller accidentally came upon the notice erected on the lands.
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He has to make enquiries from Kildare Couniy Council to discover the nature and extend ol
the proposed development. He then had to contract Goode Concrete to seek further details of
the proposed development.

The EIS states “No sensitive groups or communities that may be affected by the development
have been identified”. Since the existence of Kilcandrick House is clearly identified on all
maps relating to this Application, the Applicant should have hand no difficulty in identifying
the occupants of the property and of making enquiries as 1o how they might be affected by the
development. If the Applicant has failed to identify such persons, it must raise doubts as to the
nature and extent of the investigations carried out in the preparation of this Planning
Application and the accompanying EIS.

Counclusion

This proposed development by Good Concrete Limited will have a detrimental effect on the
amenity value of the area. It poses a health hazard to the occupants of Kilcandrick House.
There is an acknowledged risk of pollution of the ground water and the well supplying water
to this house. Any interference with the ground water levels could cause the well to run dry.
There are further hazards associated with noise and air pollution. The possible impact of the
development on livestock-on-the-farm; in particular foalsTyoung liorses and ponies. T his could
make it impossible for Mr. and Mrs. Miller to continue to use this property for the breeding
and reading of such animals with a consequent severe impact on their livelihoods.
&
If this development is permitted, Mr. and Mrs Miller mayg@ forced to vacate this property.
However, it may prove impossible to sell the prope@‘i&‘%uch circumstances, due to the
proximity to the development. As a result, they aog? iKely to suffer severe financial damage in
addition to the other loss and damage set out %bﬁégé
o
. .. S - .
For all of the foregoing reasons, it is subgﬁ‘f\t@d that this is not an appropriate development for

this area and should be rejected. Q§\%{\§
\C’OQ
é,\\‘o
& .
AN BOFID PLEANALA
TIME A
18 MAR 2004 (
LTR-DATED FROM
PL
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[-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acis

County Council of the County of Kildare

Date: 24/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475 S

Rosaleen & Patrick McCabe
Ballinderry

Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Combhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Goode Conorete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel _over_an_area.of_7.8_hactares
asscciated washing and screening Plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water sattlement lagoon, staff facilitieg ete at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam

§é~

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objecticn in re%gﬁééﬁ to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on Eile.é@ <O

&

O
SN

This application is at present under consideraqgénﬁghd you will be notified of the Council's
O

decision in due course. N
N
s

RN . .
Please quote the above reference numberQsﬁgﬁéi further correspondence on this application.

N

Receipt number PLG1/0/5608 is attache <§n respect of fee paid.
Flease retain this acknowledgement a t will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the avent that
you might appeal the decision of Q5§h Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submisasion

to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

County Secretary
Kildare County Council

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME 8Y

18 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED FROM

PL

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/WO0.7243942377692933020.... 24/05/2002
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Local Governmient (Planning & Development) Acts Comhairle
. County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section

St. Mary’s, Naas, _-.._
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 3733,4(@:

Date: 13/09/02 ',.‘-‘:

Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Rosaleen & Patrick McCabe,
Ballinderry,

Carbury,

Co. Kildare.

Re:- Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
associated washing and screening plant new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash,surface water settlement Iag,oon,staft‘ facilities etc.

S

s
=S
e
Q0
&
S é)\?
Dear Sir/Madam A
ear 5 %
Eo

: L (R . :
I acknowledge receipt of your submission dﬁ@\l 1/09/02 in relation to the above named.
Sl

S)
Please note, however, that the € 20 fee rBu‘Sl accompany this submission and 1, therefore return your
correspondence herewith. ogf\\
Q
S
All submissions relating to an app?lcation must be with the Planning Aulhoril)j :".. i
D4

weeks from the

date of receipt of th lication.
ate of receipt of the application RER%OUNTY — (
Yours faithfully 2
Co J Sep 2007
SRPOR ATE
: % Mary. A"“'-‘E’S
_ALC Moot AN BOHD.%P :“E?—LA |
County Secretary
Kildare County Council TIME . BY
18 MAR 2004
Dear < ondedl LTR-DATED FROM
J PL ]
Duwadder Lo “Tas o,

ConerSaXh o

S *3\.@\0,%‘10\&\91 \ an so_n&.l.na Rea Qe Qj,\g'lo
o ‘““ﬁ“‘“‘%\, o NeXesr, ' \ee Cemncadlad
\%h S o_ﬁc:.m'&.kwx o~ XNasg “““\ﬂq-".

Veoure Quncesda R Calse
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/- Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

] Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829

Date: 29/04/2003 Fax (045) 873846
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST

Rosaleen & Patrick McCabe
Ballinderry

Carbury

Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrate Ltd -

For the extraction of sand and graval over an area of 7.8 hectaraes —associated washing
and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site office,
waighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities atc

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&
Dear Sir/Madam S
N

&
I wish to advise that significant further information@ﬁ%§§§eceived by this Planning Authority
in relation to the above application on 24/04/2003. &Ofurther information received from the
applicant is available for inspection or purchase e offices of Kildare County Council's

Planning Department, during office hours. Q#%S?
'6§5é§
Any submissions/cbservations in relation to QSanormation received should be made to the
Planning Authority, in writing, within a . 3 of ten days from the date of this letter. Ho
fee will be required where any additiogg} mission/obersvation is accompanied by a copy of
this Planning Authority's acknowledgemé Egbf your initial submission/observation.
éo
Yours faithfully {gg&
&
@)
g
Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council )
:‘ ”
AN BOSID PLEANALA
TIME
——iiiE Y
- \ e —————
QU%_BB 18 MAR 2004
| LTK-DATE,
—_— FRO
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- Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts
County Council of the County of Kildare

Date: 29/04/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST

Heil Me Monagle
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Raferance 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd -

Comhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares, associated washing

nd-screening-plant;—new-access-and-access—road,; shipping offica, site office, j

waighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities atc

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam

&

665

I wish to advise that significant further infurmationgﬁa§§tece;ved by this Planning Autharity

in relation to the absve application con 24/04/32003.
applicant is available for inspection or purchasec

N
S

Planning Department, during office hours.
<

Flanning Authority, in writing, within a

@ further information received from the

e offices of Kildare County Council's

of ten days from the date of this letter. No

N
£ O
Any submissions/observations in relation toEiggf%nformation received should be made to the
iQ
$\

fee will be required where any additiong®.
this Planning Authority's acknowledgemgR
Cp
. &
Yours faithfully 45&
Q

N

CP

—

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildara County Council

A

C

mission/obersvation is accompanied by a copy of
E§ your initial submission/observation.

AN BOFRD PLEANALA
TIME BY

1 8 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED FROM

PL
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Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Comhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829

Date: 29/04/2003 Fax (045) 873846
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST

Madeline Hegan
Ballinderry,
Carbury,

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Conereate Ltd -

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectaras, associated washing
and-screening-plants—new-access-and-accass rodd, shipping office, site office,
weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilitiaes etc

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&

Dear Sir/Hadam

<%
?&

I wish to advise that significant further informationQﬁé§§ieceived by this Planning Authority
in relation to the above application on 24/04/2003. gyfurther information received from the
applicant is available for inspection or purchasedg? e offices of Kildare County Council's
Planning Department, during office hours. L
S
<

N

O
Any submissions/observations in relaticon tcgﬁ@§§%nformation received should be made to the
Planning Authority, in writing, within a i0d of ten days from the date of this letter. No
fee will be required where any additicna} WPmission/obersvation is accompanied by a copy of
this Planning Authority's acknowledgeméﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ your 1nitial submission/observaticn.

00
&
Yours faithfully 45&
(\

@—\ 00

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety

Kildare County Council }
N
S ,
© AN BOFD PLEANALA
TIME BY
18 MAR 2004
LTR-DATHEE PROM
Pl
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- Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section

St. Mary’s, Naas.

Phone (045) 873829
Date: 29/04/2003 Fax (045) 873846

Pl Ref.: 02/1475%

REGISTERED POST

Linda Mc Cabe
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd -

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares, associated washin
and-screening-plants—new-accass and dccess Toad, shipping office, site office,
waighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities atc

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

. &
Dear Sir/iadam &

&

I wish to advise that significant further information 'qgéeceived by this Planning Authority
in relation to the above applicatiocn on 24/04/20033gghg§further information received frem the
applicant is available for inspection or purchase She offices of Kildare County Council's
Planning Department, during office hours. R O3

oQ*&
Any submissions/observations in relation tod§§§§?hformation received should be made to the
Planning Authority, in writing, within a.Qé?\, of ten days from the date of this letter. No
fee will be required where any additiona{\sgﬁmission/obersvation is accompanied by a copy of
this Planning Authority's acknowledgem 59 your initial submission/observation.

(¢
&
Yours faithfully g&
Q

CP

Senior Execﬁtive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council }

R

AN BORD p[_
TIME

EANALA
—B____

18 MAR 2004

LTR:DATED

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:55



- Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Comhairie
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829

Date: 29/04/2003 Fax (045) 873846
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST

Julie & Jerry Walshe
Ballinderry

Carbury

Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Refereance 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd -

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares, associatad washin
and-screening-plant, new accsss and access road, shipping office, site office,
weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities aetc

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

. &
Dear Sir/Madam &

&

I wish to advise that significant further information@ﬁésﬁieceived by this Planning Authority
in relation to the above application on 24/04/2003. Sfurther information received from the
applicant is available for inspection or purchase e offices of Kildare County Council's

Planning Department, during office hours. RS
&
.oﬁ\éf
Any submissions/chservations in relation t0é§2§$1nformation received should be made to the
Planning Autherity, in writing, within a i8d of ten days from the date of this letter. Ho

mission/obersvation is accompanied by a copy of

fee will be required where any additiogﬁb
Q$$f your initial submission/observation.
&

this Planning Authority's acknowledgem

O
Yours faithfully éﬁ&
(\

OO

Senior Exeé&tive Dfficer Planning & Public Safety

Kildare County Council j
AN BOFID PLEANALA
\ TIME BY
e 1 8 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED FROM
PL

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



- Local Gevernment (Planning & Development) Acts Comhairie
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829

Date: 29/04/2003 Fax (045) 873846
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST

John McCabe
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd -

For the extraction of sand and gravel ovar an area of 7.8 hactares, associated washing .
nd-screening-plant, new access and accass road, shipping offica, site cffice, j
weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlemsnt lagoon, staff facilities ete

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildarae

. &
Dear Sir/Madam &
&
I wish to advise that significant Further information gﬁkéﬁ%:aived by this Planning Authority
in relation to the above application on 24/04/2003. Kurther information received from the
applicant is available for inspection or purchase ghe cffices of Kildare County Council's
Planning Department, during office hours. R Q$
R
- O

Any submissions/observaticns in relation to \%gfzformation received should be made to the
Planning Authority, in writing, within a B Q@ of ten days from the date of this letter. No
fee will be required where any additiona§\ Qﬁﬁission/obersvation is accompanied by a copy of
this Planning Authority's acknowledgemeﬁ<§§& your 1nitial submission/observation.

6\C;
Yours faithfully 45&

Q

CP

Senior Exeéutive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council }

R |
AN BOFID PLEANALA

TIME BY
18 MAR 2004

LTROATED_____FROM______

y—
[

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



- Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts
County Council of the County of Kildare

Date: 29/04/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST

John & Carmel Killeen
Balremst

Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475%
Goode Concrete Ltd -

Combhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

For the extraction of sand and aravel over an_area_of 7.8 _hactaras, associated-washing
and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site office, ]
weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities atc

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildares

Dear Sir/Madam

I wish to advise that significant further informatio Gﬁﬁ
in relation to the above application on 24/04/2003,
applicant is available for inspection or purchaS%Q R

ngx

Plapning Department, during office hours.

Planning Authority, in writing, within a.

é"&
&

Qgieceived by this Planning Authority
' further information received from the
e offices of Kildare County Council's

d of ten days from the date of this letter. Ho

S
S &
Any submissions/observations in relation Ef?b@ information received should be made to the

fee will be required where any additiogﬁa
this Planning Authority's acknowledgem

Yours faithfully é§$
&

Senior Executive Officer Planning § Public Safety
Kildare County Council

N

R

=

gubmission/obersvation is accompanied by a copy of
5§bf your initial submission/observation.
(¢

AN BOFD PLEANALA
TIME BY

18 MAR 2004

LTR-DATED FROW
PL

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



- Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Comhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829

Date: 29/04/2003 Fax (045) 873846
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST

David & Margaret HMiller
Kilcandrick House
Moyvalley

Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd -

For the extraction of sand and gravel ovar an area of 7.8 hactares associated_washing
and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site office,
weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water sattlement lagoon, staff facilities ate

at Ballindarry Carbury Co. Kildare

] s@’

Dear S5ir/Madam &

$
O

I wish to advise that significant further informatio éﬁ&ggéeceived by this Planning Authority

in relaticn to the above application on 24/04/200?5%%§§3further information received from the

applicant is available for inspection or purchase d e offices of Kildare County Council's

Planning Department, during office hours. <§%§$

S’

N
Any submissicons/cbservations in relation togdp Cinformation received should be made to the
Planning Authority, in writing, within a. id of ten days from the date of this letter. Ho

fee will be required where any additiag§§\ mission/obersvation is accompanied by a copy of
this Planning Authority's acknowledgem EQ%E your 1initial submission/observatien.
O

&
) 3
Yours faithfully 49
Q

< )

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council }

N
K>

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

8 MAR 2004

LTR-DATED FROM
PL

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



, * Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829

Date: 29/04/2003 Fax (045) 873846
Pl Ref.: 02/1475

REGISTERED POST

Bernard Leonard
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

E=z: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd -

For the extraction_of_sand and gravel.over-an.araa-of 7.8-hectares; asscciated-washin
and screening plant, naw access and accass road, shipping office, site office, 1
waighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc

at Ballinderry Carbury Co, Kildare
o5

$
N

)
I wish to advise that significant further informatinn§ﬁ

Dear Sir/Madam

S
Sﬁg}Fceived by this Planning Authority
in relation te the above applicaticn on 24/04/2003 %ﬁ further informaticn received from the
applicant is available for inspection or purchase<§%z e offices of Kildare County Council's
Planning Department, during office hours, NI

AN
© @

N
Any submissions/observations in relaticn t dE’]@$informatiun received should be made to the
Planning Authority, in writing, within a~§§§ d of ten days frem the date of this letter. o
fee will be required where any additio bmission/cbersvation is accompanied by a copy of
this Planning Authority's acknowledgemqung your initial submission/observation.

\
QO

3
Yours faithfully é¥?

CP
A

- . "
Senior Executi;:‘officer Plapning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council l

2

AN BOFID PLEANALA
TIME BY

18 MAR 2004

LTR-DATED FrGisi
PL

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



;  Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 29/04/2003
Pl Ref.: 02/147%

REGISTERED POST

Alan & Eleanor Cox
Ballinderrv House
Carbury

Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd -

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares, associated washing
and screening plant, new access and accass road, shipping office, site offica,
weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities ete

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare (?p
&
. O
Dear Sir/Hadam ) AO
SE

I wish to advise that significant further informatiﬁ%ﬁﬁas recelved by this Planning Authority
in relation to the above application on 24/04/20 . Jhe further information received from the
applicant is available for inspection or purcha@é the offices of Kildare County Council's
Planning Department, during office hours. d>é¢

QRS
5
Any submissions/observations in relation{@b&?he information received should be made to the
Planning Authcrity, in writing, withinQ@ €riod of ten days from the date of this letter. No
fee will be required where any additione} submission/obersvation is accompanied by a copy of
this Planning Authority's acknowledggsént of your initjal submission/observation.

&

Yours faithfully C§>

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety I
Kildare County Council

N
Cs=x

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

1.8 MAR 2004

LTR-DATED FROM
PL

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



[-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement Page | of |
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts  Comhairle
“County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

‘ Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 09/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

John McCabe (:::—
Ballinderrxy

Carbury
Co Kildare

He: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over_an_area of_7.8_hactarss
‘agsociated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface watur settlement lagoon, staff facilirias etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&

Dear Sir/Madam o
\Qé

N

$)
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in ra@ébégh to the above plauning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on file, oxd‘
O
W .
This application is at present under considerqgéagpand you will be notified of the Council's

decision in due course. d§§§3
KO

Please quote the above reference numbezsiﬁgﬁﬁy further correspondence on this application.
3

N
[$)
Receipt number PLG1/0/5310 is attached$in respect of fee paid.
Please retain this noknowladgemajgggﬁ‘it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

yYou night appeal the decision of 8 Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Autheority.

Yours faithfully

County Secretary
Kildare County Council

AN BORD PLEANA\-A‘J
nve____ . BY

1§ MAR 200

\TROATED_____ FROM
PL

hitp://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.4030425052212938602( .. 09/09/2002

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



Ballinderry,
Carbury,
Co. Kildare.

Kildare County Council,
Planning Section,

St Mary’s,

Naas,

Co. Kildare.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475

&.
N
We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to your{&ﬁce. The objection is against
Goode Concrete Ltd., who plan to open a 3&2’%@% aggregate pit at Ballinderry,

Carbury, Co. Kildare. S

&
The reasons we are objecting to this pl \Q@% is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Concrete’s existing pit, situatta@%k@(ilglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.
&0

. S ) .
We have many problems with @\i and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Desgiﬁ? repeated requests to the management about these
issues, all of our requests arzzg&ng ignored.

&
We feel that if planning G granted, we would have even greater problems than we
already have. ).

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a

Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.
AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME By |

e ————————

2004
Q9’4/' 0{/ Cé/a//ui . L FROM

S Az LTR-DATED )

PL —

Yours faithfully,

€nc:

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



1-rlan Generated Letler: Objector Acknowledgement Page 1l of |
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Comihairie '
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 09/059/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Linda Mc Cabe /S;: <

Ballinderry
Carbury
Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Conerete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hactares,
agsociated_washing-and-goreening-plant, new-access and accass~road, shipping office, sife
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities ete at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam <¢&
<@
&
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your cbjection in rq$ﬁ%§bn to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on file.<£k\
G
This application is at present under considera $§§§hnd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. S )
O &
5 Q
&
Please quote the above reference number<$§%§ny further correspondence on this application.
N
<

Receipt number PLG1/0/5312 is attachedfih respect of fee paid.

Please retain this acknowledgeament Cit will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
you might appeal the decision of q§§§ Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
te this Planning Authority. P

Yours faithfully

County Secretary

Kildare County Council AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

18 MAR 2004

LTR-DATED FROM
PL

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.292780331898111 5020.... 09/09/2002

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



(}_/; S 4" September, 2002

e Ballinderry,
R Carbury,
o . Co. Kildare.
4
Kildare County Council, Vil =
Planning Section, 1% =
St Mary’s, 0 ‘;-‘n
Naas, '“. :
Co. Kildare. ':
i fag]
\
Dear Sir/Madam, v

Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475

&.
N
We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to youroéﬁ':ce. The objection is against

Goode Concrete Ltd., who plan to open a kY asre aggregate pit at Ballinderry,
Carbury, Co. Kildare. ég,zs\o*
&

, RN
The reasons we are objecting to this p]@‘ﬁn\iﬂg is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Concrete’s existing pit, situa;&ci»‘o ilglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.
IR\ ‘(‘\\
We have many problems with (iﬁ\"qand dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Desgi& repeated requests to the management about these
issues, all of our requests areﬁ}}emg ignored.

§
We feel that if planning 1% granted, we would have even greater problems than we
already have. )

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.

Yours faithfully,

J—

By

TME i
1 § MAR 2004

PL

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



s . - Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
_County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

- Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 14/05/2003
Pl. Ref: 02/1475%

John McCabe
Ballinderry Carbury
Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goede Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.B hactares
agssociate washing”and_sc:aening plants—new-access—and access road, shipping office, site
office, waighbridge, wheelwash, surface watar gettlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

) & )
Dear Sir/Madam N
&
&
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in relanggﬁto the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on file, é§§£¥§
O.\«

This application is at present under consideratiq5§%gﬁ You will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. <§> <
X
A
The submission is in accordance with the apPri@riate provisions of the Planning and Development
ofuin
R

Regulations, 2001 and will be taken into t by the planning autherity in its determination

of the planning application. S
1\
O

X
Please quote the above reference numqgé>in any further correspondence cn this application.
O
@

Receipt number n/a is attached in respect of fee paid,

Plaase retain this acknowledgement as it will ba required by An Bord Pleanala in the avant that
You might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submissicn
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

K Kelly,

Senior Execqg;Je Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

1 8 MAR 2004
LTROATHD____ FROM

| Ly

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



Ballinderry
Carbury
Co Kildare

Monday, May 05, 2003

For the attention of the Senior Executive Officer, Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

Planning Section

St Mary’s

Naas

Co. Kildare

Dear Sir

Further to your letter dated April 29th 2003, we are writing to you with further
information regarding to our original letter of objection against GOODE CONCRETE’s
planning application for permission to open a new Qg on 7.8 hectares of lands
adjacent to their original site (ref: 02/1475), &

SR
As you may be aware, we have had serious pgghig&s with this company at their existing
site regarding, working outside existing plqgﬁ%;ﬁg conditions and noise/dust etc. In this
and indeed every regard, we have founcl\cfl%* ttitude of everyone and anyone connected
with Goode Concrete Management/O&érgéhip to be dismissive, arrogant and of a totally
bullying nature when it came to agﬁ\sﬁncem or complaints that we the local residents
have conveyed to them. Qoo‘\
&
Indeed we were forced to t@é\ legal action against the company in regard to noise
pollution and lorries workirig outside normal hours, to even obtain a nights sleep. The
fact that the Company denied all knowledge of the events and compiled a full defence
regarding this matter, (until they agreed a compromise in court at the very last minute)
proves their arrogance.

The fact that it was left to ordinary people to confront these issues, and the fact that
Kildare County Council let us down in policing the existing planning conditions; it is to
our dismay that the burden of proof regarding noise pollution/works outside permitted
working hours was put on us the residents rather than the named company, Goode
Concrete at Ballinderry, Carbury. This leads us to believe that if given permission for a
new site (which is over three times the size of the original plant) then Goode Concrete

will once more flaunt and abuse all conditions set down.
AN BORD Weuﬁnty Coungy
T™ME_____._ an epartment

1§ MAR 2004 =9 MAY 20
KCC Letter 05 May 03 I . F
lP.'[R DATED PﬁN} CiE VE 5

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



The interest Goode Concrete has in expanding in this area, in the residents belief, is not
solely to create employment, nor to supply materials to the building industry, or any other
reason that they may state in their application apart from financial gain and nothing else.
To this extent we believe all other issues will suffer.

We believe that Goode Concrete has broken all planning conditions set down at the
existing site. We believe they are dredging below the water level and quarrying in land
outside the boundary that they were originally given planning permission for.

¢ What is Kildare County Council’s position on this?
Who polices these conditions?
Who will police a new site if permission is granted?
What comeback will the local residents have if permission is granted?
Will we be forced by the councils inaction to take action ourselves yet again if
Kildare County Council fail in their obligations to investigate this objection?

These-are-serious-and-real-concerns-and-questions-that-need -to-be-addressed-—W
sincerely hope that these questions and concerns will be taken seriously in deciding on
this issue by Kildare County Council.

The word of Goode Concrete means absolutely nothing @\‘f’ﬁ {We have the experience).
The fact that certain planning conditions will (if perr i@’on is granted) be agreed upon by
Kildare County Council and Goode Concrete wickf\ us, the Residents, in our experience
not be worth the paper it is written on. &
SO
In the planning report made out on behalfaPGoode Concrete by Declan Brassil & Co., in
No. 6, Item 6, Fig 2.3., Declan Bras@gﬁ?es that “the existing industrial operations are
not dominant sources of noise amtﬁ% @t generate significant noise levels in the area”

o
No.3, Item 3 he states that the ‘ﬁ:ulated “cumulative HGV movement per hour consists
of 12 movements per hourzjoﬁ\'%here do these figures come from? Maybe Mr Brassil
should come and stay in one of the houses locally between 06.30 - 8.00 each morming,
maybe then he could revise his figures up to the truth.

If the existing industrial operations were not “dominant sources of noise levels in the
area”, why did seven local families find themselves compelled to initiate court

proceedings under the Environmental Protection Agency Act, 1992. Re: NOISE
POLLUTION.

This report only further strengthens our belief that Goode Concrete SHOULD NOT be
given planning permission.

We trust our concerns will be treated sincerely and investigated thoroughly.
Yours faithfully
. , ‘ ——> 'g
%M(% R s
: TIME BY

18 MAR 2004

LTRDATED_____ FROM___ |
PL

KCC Letter 05 May 03 2
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Enc:  Copy of letter of complaint dated 18" July 2002

Photos of Goode lorries working at ail hours

Copy of letter of agreement between Ballinderry residents and Goode Concrete

signed at Edenderry Courthouse 7' March 2003

&
‘{\éo
&
S
#5°
Qo.@é
RS
R
O &
& &
KO
N
<<o\ A‘\\Q
N
@&6\
S
)
AN BOFD PLEANALA
TIME Py
Kildare Cotisef oo,
1 8 MARF¥hing nodan e -
LTR-DATED_ . FRD‘I‘JQ te2y 4 .3
KCC Letter 05 May 03 3 PFL
RE~=~----
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I-Plan Generated Letier: Objector Acknowledgement Page 1 of |
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle

~Co\unty Council of the County of Kildare Chondae
Chiil Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 09/09,2002
Fl. Ref: 02/1475 .

John McCabe C: C” .
Ballinderry /

Carbury
Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode-Concrete Ltd -~ FPor-the extraction of sand and gravel over-an-area of-7:8 hacnres,—;—
associated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface watur settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

; 0@'

Dear Sir/Madam &
6‘6\

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your ob]ect;uno‘i‘.%'é\elatxnn to the above plauning application

and to inform you that same has been noted on

SN
This appl:.canon is at present under conglt ation and you will be notified of the Council’'s
decision in due course. é; \&\

\) <\
\
Please quote the above reference QQI&QE: in any further correspondence on this application.

Please retain this acknowled nt as it will be regquired by An Bord Pleanala in the avent that
you might appeal the decisi of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Receipt number PLG1/0/5310 ls&&tached in respect of fee paid.
a

Yours faithfully ?
County Secretary AN BORD PLEANAL# .
Kildare County Council TIME BY

18 MAR 2004

LTR-DATED FROM
PL

http: //compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.4030425052212938602(... 09/09/2002
i e - :ﬁ%ﬂﬂ%
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PLANNING CASH OFFICE
Kildare County Council

St Mary's

Naas

Co Kildare

056-09-2002 14:38:04
Receipt No. : PLG1/0/5310

JOHN MCCABE

0211475

PLANNING OBJECTION FEES

Total 20.00 EUR
15.75 IEP

Tendered:
Cheque 20.00

1ssued By : Anita Cox Planning Cash Office
From: Planning Lodgement Area

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56
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‘; - Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
Ccunty Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 11/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

-

John & Carmel Killeen v

Balremet fE;

Carbury
Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goocde Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over am area of 7.8 hectares,

associated_washing.and.goreening plant, new-access and-access-road, shipping-offica, sits
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam g@'

&8
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in relati te the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on file. ébd‘
O

O
. : . . . . N . . .
This application is at present under cuns;deratygﬁ%ﬁﬁd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. 'é>é¢

X
A
Please quote the above reference number ing further correspondence on this application.

$ TN
<
Receipt number PLG1/0/5329 is attached Qﬁ respect of fee paid. ’
Pleage retain this acknowledgement as’é% will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decision of th Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission ’
to this Planning Authority. c®

Yours faithfully

County Secretary AN BOF&"D PLEANALA
Kildare County Council TIME BY
18 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED FROM
PL

hitp://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.0758233096245037302(... 11/09/2002
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4" September, 2002

Belindery, [0 frt.m 0]

«,Carbury,

Co. Kildare.
¥

Kildare County Council,

Planning Section, " Q

St Mary'’s, :

Naas,

Co. Kildare.

Dear Sir/Madam, |

Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475

&.
N<
We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to your @‘ﬁice. The objection is against
Goode Concrete Ltd., who plan to open a %&i e aggregate pit at Ballinderry,
Carbury, Co. Kildare. Oé{p &\0

SO
The reasons we are objecting to this plgn% g is that we are already in conflict with

Goode Concrete’s existing pit, situat&dy}%s‘i(ilglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.
RN

. SN . .
We have many problems with ff%@ and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Despite repeated requests to the management about these
issues, all of our requests ar%ﬁing ignored.
ol
We feel that if planning is granted, we would have even greater problems than we }
already have.

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.

Yours faithfully, :
AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY
18 MAR 2004

bt (Ll
= 4 fite-

Kaitdare County U eunal O jectaon 0400

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



i

Loeal Government (Planning & Development) Acts Comhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 14/05/2003
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Carmel Killeen
Ballinderry
Carbury

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For thae extraction of sand and graval over an area of 7.8 hectares,

associated washing and screening plant, new_access and.access road,-shipping-office,-site
effice, weighbridge, whealwash, surface water settlemant lagoon, staff facilities etec at

Pallinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam <¢?

®é
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in relat‘pn§90 the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on file. é§

&3S
This application is at present under consideratiog§§§§ you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. NI
N d?
&N
The submission is in accordance with the aQégQﬁgiate provisions of the Planning and Development
Regulations, 2001 and will be taken into gqgﬁﬁnt by the planning authority in its determination

of the planning application. Q'dq
6\0

3
Please quote the above reference numhg? in any further correspondence on this application.
S
Receipt number n/a is attached in respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgemant as it will ba required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

wsoll,,

Senior Executive Ogéicer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



Ballinderry
Carbury
Co Kildare

Monday, May 05, 2003

For the attention of the Senior Executive Officer, Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

Planning Section
St Mary’s

Naas

Co. Kildare

Dear Sir

Further to your letter dated April 29th 2003, we are writing to you with further
information regarding to our original letter of objection against GOODE CONCRETE’s
planning application for permission to open a new Qg on 7.8 hectares of lands
adjacent to their original site (ref: 02/1475). &

NG
As you may be aware, we have had serious prgb}}ﬁ'ls with this company at their existing
site regarding, working outside existing plasinisig conditions and noise/dust etc. In this
and indeed every regard, we have foung&@* ttitude of everyone and anyone connected
with Goode Concrete Management/O&é(@%ip to be dismissive, arrogant and of a totally
bullying nature when it came to aéjﬁ\éﬁncem or complaints that we the local residents
have conveyed to them. QQQ*
&
Indeed we were forced to t&t\ legal action against the company in regard to noise
poliution and lorries wcn‘kiﬁgO outside normal hours, to even obtain a nights sleep. The
fact that the Company denied all knowledge of the events and compiled a full defence
regarding this matter, (unti} they agreed a compromise in court at the very last minute)
proves their arrogance,

The fact that it was left to ordinary people to confront these issues, and the fact that
Kildare County Council let us down in policing the existing planning conditions; it is to
our dismay that the burden of proof regarding noise pollution/works outside permitted
waorking hours was put on us the residents rather than the named company, Goode
Concrete at Ballinderry, Carbury. This leads us to believe that if given permission for a
new site (which is over three times the size of the original plant) then Goode Concrete
will once more flaunt and abuse all conditions set down.

EANALA ——,
AN BORD Z'; Kildere ¢y,
™ME____—— |\ Planning nog ””‘irr'e;;”
004 o
18 MAR 2 ~9 MAY 253
KCC Letter 035 May 03 LTR-DATED_.—-—-—FROM-— i =2 N
PL____ = Ty i

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:56



The interest Goode Concrete has in expanding in this area, in the residents belief, is not
solely to create employment, nor to supply materials to the building industry, or any other
reason that they may state in their application apart from financial gain and nothing else.
To this extent we believe all other issues will suffer.

We believe that Goode Concrete has broken all planning conditions set down at the
existing site. We believe they are dredging below the water level and quarrying in land
outside the boundary that they were originally given planning permission for.

» What is Kildare County Council’s position on this?
Who polices these conditions?
Who will police a new site if permission is granted?
What comeback will the local residents have if permission is granted?
Will we be forced by the councils inaction to take action ourselves yet again if
Kildare County Council fail in their obligations to investigate this objection?

s & & 2

These-are-serious--and -real..concerns--and -questions -that-need -to-be - addressed.— We
sincerely hope that these questions and concerns will be taken seriously in deciding on
this issue by Kildare County Council.

The word of Goode Concrete means absolutely nothing t@‘\tﬁ. (We have the experience).
The fact that certain planning conditions will (if peml\s@'ﬁ\on is granted) be agreed upon by
Kildare County Council and Goode Concrete wi us, the Residents, in our experience
not be worth the paper it is written on. \QO{@S\
NS
In the planning report made out on beh QQ@hoode Concrete by Declan Brassil & Co., in
No. 6, Item 6, Fig 2.3., Declan Brassil (g@tes that “the existing industrial operations are
not dominant sources of noise andﬂ%\‘éét generate significant noise levels in the area”

o
No.3, Item 3 he states that the lculated “cumulative HGV movement per hour consists
of 12 movements per hour’s“Where do these figures come from? Maybe Mr Brassil
should come and stay in one of the houses locally between 06.30 - 8.00 each moming,
maybe then he could revise his figures up to the truth.

If the existing industrial operations were not “dominant sources of noise levels in the
area”, why did seven local families find themselves compelled to initiate court
proceedings under the Environmental Protection Agency Act, 1992. Re: NOISE
POLLUTION.

This report only further strengthens our belief that Goode Concrete SHOULD NOT be
given planning permission.

We trust our concerns will be treated sincerely and investigated _tlloroughlff.

AN BORD PLEANALA
Yours faithfully TME .
/4«%@ e A)ﬂamnﬁ{/ 18 '
‘ COumy (4_‘ "
HR R
LTR-DATED M  Devartman;
KCC Letter 05 May 03 PL 3 MAy 27
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*  I-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement Page | of |
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle
_ County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 11/09/2002

Pl. Ref: 02/1475 c
Madeline Regan

Ballinderry,

Carbury,
Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/147S

Goode _Concreta_Ltd_= For tha extraction of _sand.and.gravel over-an-area-of 7.8-hactares
associated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare :

Dear Sir/Madam &
&

S .
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in re&é%@éﬁ to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on Eile.é?é;p
O

N
This application is at present under :nnsideragﬁ%p?ghd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. K &
o

R\
N A .
Please quote the above reference numberQéqiéhy further correspondence on this application.
SR
Receipt number PLG1/0/5330 is attache ‘in respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decision of s Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission ¥
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

AN BORD PLEANALA
County Secretary
Fildare County Counegil TIME BY
18 MAR 2004
LTRDATED______ FROM______
PL

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.3414001592351055020.... 11/09/2002
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4™ September, 2002

OJ/ 67{ : Ballinderry,

Carbury,
Co. Kildare.
Kildare County Council, N
Planning Section, ,_.J( \\
St Mary’s, S
Naas, i :’}j‘ \“"—w\
Co. Kildare. 5 N b
. "‘-s‘." ) *m;ﬁ -ﬂ:
T C- '~ e
*, ) \{)rj 'r:) . Q"'
T T e
Dear Sir/Madam, ; L ,c{-:“\;r‘ A0
W E.;J <
Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475 2 P
&S .. S
We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to Xou&&(?ﬁce The objectlon is against
Goode Concrete Ltd., who plan to open a 39 re aggregate pit at Ballinderry,
Carbury, Co. Kildare. 0035’ &
Q\Q »
The reasons we are objecting to this tﬁ\rga*ing is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Concrete’s existing pit, situa @1‘ Kilglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.
{§
We have many problems with ﬁg@e and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. De\gﬁite repeated requests to the management about these
issues, all of our requests argfﬁéein‘g ignored.
Bt
We feel that if planning is granted, we would have even greater problems than we )
already have.
Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.
Yours faithfully,
AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY
e 18 MAR 2004
p " ¥ -
&'L-M.vw V/I/W:{LGM r’d&? Gy - LTR-DATED FROM
PL

enc:

Kilebare County € ouneil Objuection 646902
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Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts  Combhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

: . Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 13/05/2003
Pl. Ref: 02/1475%

Madeline Regan
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,

sgociated-washing-end screeming-plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities ete at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam <¢&

&0
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in rel to the above planning application
N\

and to inform you that same has been noted on file.égpk§~
e
This application is at present under cansideratiQ%dﬁﬁd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. .d>é¢

QRS

P
The submission is in accordance with the 3 pé@priate provisions of the Planning and Development
Regulations, 2001 and will be taken intd}%&ﬁbunt by the planning authority in its determinaticn
of the planning application. \d?

,\0
Please quote the above reference nugﬁ%; in any further correspondence on this application.
@)

Receipt number n/a is attached in respect of fee paid.

Please retain this acknowladgemant as it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish te make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

a}( , EKQ,[LA AN BORD PLEANALA
Senior Executife Officer Planning & Public Safety TIME BY
Kildare Coun Counecil
18 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED FROM
PL
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Ballinderry
Carbury
Co Kildare

Monday, May 05, 2003

For the attention of the Senior Executive Officer, Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

Planning Section

St Mary’s

Naas

Co. Kildare

Dear Sir

Further to your letter dated April 29th 2003, we are writing to you with further
information regarding to our original letter of objection against GOODE CONCRETE’s
planning application for permission to open a new anﬁ‘y on 7.8 hectares of lands
adjacent to their original site (ref: 02/1475). *Ov{\\
N

As you may be aware, we have had serious ?;;ﬁs with this company at their existing
site regarding, working outside existing pl conditions and noise/dust etc. In this
and indeed every regard, we have found itude of everyone and anyone connected
with Goode Concrete Management/Owas ip to be dismissive, arrogant and of a totally
bullying nature when it came to any-epncern or complaints that we the local residents
have conveyed to them. ‘f@‘

&
Indeed we were forced to \legal action against the company in regard to noise
pollution and lorries workingoutside normal hours, to even obtain a nights sleep. The
fact that the Company denied all knowledge of the events and compiled a full defence
regarding this matter, (until they agreed a compromise in court at the very last minute)
proves their arrogance.

The fact that it was left to ordinary people to confront these issues, and the fact that
Kildare County Council let us down in policing the existing planning conditions; it is to
our dismay that the burden of proof regarding noise poliution/works outside permitted
working hours was put on us the residents rather than the named company, Goode
Concrete at Ballinderry, Carbury. This leads us to believe that if given permission for a
new site (which is over three times the size of the original plant) then Goode Concrete
will once more flaunt and abuse all conditions set down.

[ AN BOFID PLEANALA
™E___BY lgarg - -
1 § MAR 2004 Bnine:
LTR.DATEDMFRDM - .9 ta, .y :‘:: :
KCC Letter 05 May 03 | L o~
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The interest Goode Concrete has in expanding in this area, in the residents belief, is not
solely to create employment, nor to supply materials to the building industry, or any other
reason that they may state in their application apart from financial gain and nothing else.
To this extent we believe all other issues will suffer.

We believe that Goode Concrete has broken all planning conditions set down at the
existing site. We believe they are dredging below the water level and quarrying in land
outside the boundary that they were originally given planning permission for.

e What is Kildare County Council’s position on this?
Who polices these conditions?
Who will police a new site if permission is granted?
What comeback will the local residents have if permission is granted?
Will we be forced by the councils inaction to take action ourselves yet again if
Kildare County Council fail in their obligations to investigate this objection?

These are serious and real concerns and questions that need_to_be_addressed. W
sincerely hope that these questions and concerns will be taken seriously in deciding on
this issue by Kildare County Council.

The word of Goode Concrete means absolutely nothing t ﬂ(% (We have the experience).
The fact that certain planning conditions will (if permissfon is granted) be agreed upon by
Kildare County Council and Goode Concrete wi&k‘i‘g& , the Residents, in our experience
not be worth the paper it is written on. pe ©
SO
In the planning report made out on beha,l\fa‘bqg oode Concrete by Declan Brassil & Co., in
No. 6, Item 6, Fig 2.3., Declan Brassgf%\@i%s that “the existing industrial operations are
not dominant sources of noise and{(@:@ generale significant noise levels in the area”
N

No.3, Item 3 he states that the c@ﬁ:(ﬁlated “cumulative HGV movement per hour consists
of 12 movements per haur”.@ﬁJhere do these figures come from? Maybe Mr Brassil
should come and stay in orfe of the houses locally between 06.30 - 8.00 each moming,

maybe then he could revise his figures up to the truth,

If the existing industrial operations were not “dominant sources of noise levels in the
area”, why did seven local families find themselves compelled to initiate court
proceedings under the Environmental Protection Agency Act, 1992. Re: NOISE
POLLUTION.

This report only further strengthens our belief that Goode Concrete SHOULD NOT be
given planning permission.

We trust our concerns will be treated sincerely and investigated thoroughly.

Yours faithfully [ AN BORD PLEANALA
By
(M| Mo det :@z%w TIME
18 MAR 2004
FROM
KCC Letter 05 May 03 2 ll;'lLR-DATED
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Enc:  Copy of letter of complaint dated 18" July 2002
Photos of Goode lorries working at all hours

Copy of letter of agreement between Ballinderry residents and Goode Concrete

signed at Edenderry Courthouse 7™ March 2003

&
véo
S
HE
N
\Qo\gx@b
P
,\00 é‘\
&
P
SO\,
<<o\ A‘\\Q
\"OQ
fo
2
AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME .BY
{ 8 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED _@5@‘@7—
PL : mwJ L,‘.'n.-.,,.:._!h}-
an;
KCC Letier 05 May 03 3 ) e
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Tt wenciaed Lener: Objector Acknowledgement Page 1 or |
Local Government (Pianning & Development) Acts Comhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas,
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Pate: 11/09/2¢02
Pl. Ref: 02/147s

Madeline Regan
Ballinderry,
Carbury,

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrets Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel ovar_an.area-of-7-8 hactares,
asgsociated washing and.scroaning-plunt,-new acceas and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at

O

. C . NN . o )
This application 15 at present under cons;derat@n@md You will be notified of the council's
decision in due course. ;\\ooéf

fo®
Please quote the above reference number J,\lx‘\g§},\r further correspondence on this application
QO N

Receipt number PLG1/0/5330 ig attached 'ﬁ’orespect of fee paid.

Please retain thisg acknowledgament asg will be required by an Bord Pleanala in the event that
You might appeal the decision of thi@?ﬁlanning Authority, or wish to make a fuxther submissgion
to this Planning Authority, c®

Yours faithfully

A Aol . N BORD PLEANALA
County Secretary A ' BY
Elldare County Council TIME_..--—'—-'

1§ MAR 2004

ROM
LTR-DATED ROV
PL_

K, .t‘:;rr-
Pj(fc:u.:. u,uum}’ Ry
@lhing Department /

-..9.)1.-“, e /

e nf‘f‘!u-

—r———

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING[LETTERS/OBJ ACK/W0.3414001592351 055020.... 11/09/2002
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1-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement Page 1 of 1
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle \
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

N Chill Dara
Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 11/09/2002

Pl. Ref: 02/1475 .
Madeline Regan

Ballinderry,

Carbury,
Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction ¢of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,

associatesd-washing and screening plant, new-access and-access road, shipping-ocffice, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam g@'

&
O
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection i$q§§?aticn tc the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on ﬁﬁig.

&
This application is at present under cunssﬁagﬁtian and you will be notified ef the Council's
decision in due course. c\éf

O
X
&
Please quote the above reference ngﬁb5§'in any further correspondence on this application.
N
. S .

Receipt number PLG1/0/5330 is at§§thed in respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledg t ag it will be reguired by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the dacisioqb £ this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further sulmission
to this Planning Authorityucp 1

Yours faithfully
AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME 8Y
County Secretary
Fildare County Council ’ 8 MAR 200"
LYR-DATED FROM
PL

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.3414001592351055020.... 1 1/05/2002
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.ANNING CASH OFFict /7y

Mary's
1as

Idare County Couneil / '
3 Kildare /

5
-08-2002 14:09&
rceipt No. : PLG1/0/5330
** REPRI

ADELINE REGAN

11475

ANNING OBJECTION FEES

.al 20.00 EUR
15.75 IEP

dered:
2que 20.00

4ed By : Anita Cox Planning Cash Office
m: Planning Lodgement Area
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= I-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts
County Council of the County of Kildare

Date: 11/09/2002 -~

Pl. Ref: 02/1475 6;7

Bernard Leonard
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Combhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Page | of |

-

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
sgociated-washing-and-screening-plant;—new-access and-accsss road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheaelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities eatc at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in rel

and to inform you that same has been noted on file.

&

%
%

Ox§~

ggﬁsgﬁto the above planning application

O
A
R . . . . . N . . .
This application is at present under con51derat1€§3§ﬁa you will be notified of the Council's
<

decision in due course. ,00®

> &
)

Please quote the above reference number igSQg?’further correspondence on this applicaticon.
N

O
Receipt number PLG1/0/5331 is attached respect of

fee paid.

Please retain this acknowledgement as will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decision of tho Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
O

to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

County Secratary
Kildare County Council

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/W0.3951400962456523302( ..

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

18 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED_______ FROM

11/09/2002

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:57



4" September, 2002
o
S
O“ gx Ballinderry,

Carbury,
Co. Kildar@s

Kildare County Council,
Planning Section,

St Mary’s,

Naas,

Co. Kildare.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475 &

&
We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to you dffice. The objection is against
Goode Concrete Ltd.,, who plan to open a @O@é\re aggregate pit at Ballinderry,
Carbury, Co. Kildare. G
SO
The reasons we are objecting to this p&@;éﬁlg is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Concrete’s existing pit, situaﬁt\géj\@\?(jlglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.
L
RN

We have many problems with ffo&% and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Desgﬁte repeated requests to the management about these

issues, all of our requests arg\aﬁing ignored.
@)

We feel that if planning is granted, we would have even greater problems than we )
already have.

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a

Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros. AN BORD PLEANALA
Yours faithfully, TIME BY
18 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED FROM
PL

enc:

Kadthre County Connail Objectr 04017

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:57



Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts ~ Comhairle
“County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 14/05/2003
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Bernard Leonard
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and-gravel cvar-an-area of-7.8 hectares,
associated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, sitae
office, waighbridga, whealwash, surface watar settlement lagoon, staff facilities atc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&
Dear Sir/Madam &
&
S
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in rgﬁ?@é%n to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on fileé? O

S
This application is at prasent under conside;gﬁ% and you will be notified of the Council's
decisicn in due course. 69 &

G°
A\ ;
The submission is in accordance with thed opriate provisions of the Planning and Development

Regulations, 200! and will be taken int%§é count by the planning authority in its determination
of the planning application. &

&

Please quote the above reference eﬁﬁher in any further correspondence on this application.

Receipt number n/a is attached in respect of fee paid.

Please ratain this acknowledgement as it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the avent that

you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, eor wish to make a further submission -
to this Planning Authority. )

Yours faithfully

VX,

Senior Execut)ve Officer Planning § Public Safety
Kildare County Council

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

18 MAR 2004

LTR-DATED FROM
PL

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:57



The interest Goode Concrete has in expanding in this area, in the residents belief, is not
solely to create employment, nor to supply materials to the building industry, or any other
reason that they may state in their application apart from financial gain and nothing else.
To this extent we believe all other issues will suffer.

We believe that Goode Concrete has broken all planning conditions set down at the
existing site. We believe they are dredging below the water level and quarrying in land
outside the boundary that they were originally given planning permission for.

e What is Kildare County Council’s position on this?
Who polices these conditions?
Who will police a new site if permission is granted?
What comeback will the local residents have if permission is granted?
Wiil we be forced by the councils inaction to take action ourselves yet again if
Kildare County Council fail in their obligations to investigate this objection?

These are seriousand real concerns~and questions that need to be addressed.—We
sincerely hope that these questions and concerns will be taken seriously in deciding on
this issue by Kildare County Council.
P

The word of Goode Concrete means absolutely nothing@é\\ﬁs. (We have the experience).
The fact that certain planning conditions will (if permi Sion is granted) be agreed upon by
Kildare County Council and Goode Concrete yﬁ\cﬁo us, the Residents, in our experience
not be worth the paper it is written on. S

N
N
In the planning report made out on beh@ﬁl@? Goode Concrete by Declan Brassil & Co., in
No. 6, Item 6, Fig 2.3., Declan Bras\sﬁ?@&tes that “the existing industrial operations are

R . ) ey ; : "
not dominant sources of noise andgo@ﬁal generate significant noise levels in the area
\Q

No.3, Item 3 he states that th olculated “cumulative HGV movement per hour consists
of 12 movements per hour’S Where do these figures come from? Maybe Mr Brassil
should come and stay in one of the houses locally between 06.30 - 8.00 each morning,
maybe then he could revise his figures up to the truth.

If the existing industrial operations were not “dominant sources of noise levels in the
area”, why did seven local families find themselves compelled to initiate court
proceedings under the Environmental Protection Agency Act, 1992. Re: NOISE
POLLUTION.

This report only further strengthens our belief that Goode Concrete SHOULD NOT be
given planning permission.

We trust our concerns will be treated sincerely and investigated thoroughly.

Yours faithfully

I o .

K]
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Enc:  Copy of letter of complaint dated 18" July 2002
Photos of Goode lorries working at all hours
Copy of letter of agreement between Bailinderry residents and Goode Concrete
signed at Edenderry Courthouse 7" March 2003
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“Local Goyernment (Planning & Davelopment} Acts Comhairle

T ™

\o Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement '

cal Government (Planning & Development) Acts  Combhairle
County Couircil of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829

Fax (045) 873846
Date: 11/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/147% 5
-
Bernard Leonard
Ballinderry
Carbury
Co Kildare
N4
Fe: Planning Reference 02/1475 Qﬁé

Goode Concdrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and.qr 1l over an area of 7.8 hectaras,
associated washing and screening plant, new accessdﬁ access road, shipping offica, site

office, waighbridge, wheelwash, surface water ge ent lagoon, staff facilities eto at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare L
NS
&
. KON
Dear Sir/Madam éég &S
O
\0&\

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your ubi@Q%&nn in relation to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been nnteép n file.
\

This application is at present underdégksideratinn and you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. &

Please quote the above reference number in any further correspondence on this application.

Receipt number PLG1/0/5331 is attached in respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement as it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

County Secretary

Kildare County Counecil AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

18 MAR 2004
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Local. Government (Planning & Development) Acts Comhairle
“County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

=1 Chill Dara

Planning Section
. St. Mary's, Naas.

Phone (045) 873829

Fax (045) 873846

Date: 14/05/2003 .
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Bernard Leonard
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/147S

Goode Concrate Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area_of_7.8_hectares,

ssoclated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
offica, waighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&

Dear Sir/Madam &

&

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in reé@f%ﬁh to the above planning application

and to inform you that same has been noted on fileéﬁpgﬁ‘
&
This application is at present under considerasﬁggéghd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. O
&S
KO
A

Regulations, 2001 and will be taken inf® count by the planning authority in its determination

The submission is in accordance with th%§;$§$opriate provisions of the Planning and Development
of the planning application. &

1\
\'0
Please quote the above reference Eﬁﬁg;r in any further correspondence on this application.

Receipt number n/a is attached in respect of fee paid.

Please retain this acknowledgement as it will be raequired by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission

to this Planning Authority. )

Yours faithfully

W el

Senior Execucive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

18 MAR 2004
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Ballinderry
Carbury
Co Kildare

Monday, May 035, 2003

For the attention of the Senior Executive Officer, Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

Planning Section

St Mary’s

Naas

Co. Kildare

Dear Sir

Further to your letter dated April 29th 2003, we are writing to you with further
information regarding to our original letter of objection against GOODE CONCRETE’s

planning application for permission to open a new Qg on 7.8 hectares of lands

adjacent to their original site (ref: 02/1475). &

NG
As you may be aware, we have had serious prgbigﬁ'ns with this company at their existing
site regarding, working outside existing plasthig conditions and noise/dust etc. In this

and indeed every regard, we have founc\ldhg‘ ttitude of everyone and anyone connected
with Goode Concrete Management/O&ég\@s%ip to be dismissive, arrogant and of a totally
bullying nature when it came to &jﬁ\éﬁncem or complaints that we the local residents

have conveyed to them. Qo®
s
QO

3
Indeed we were forced to tog@ legal action against the company in regard to noise
pollution and lorries working outside normal hours, to even obtain a nights sleep. The
fact that the Company denied all knowledge of the events and compiled a full defence

regarding this matter, (until they agreed a compromise in court at the very last minute)
proves their arrogance.

The fact that it was left to ordinary people to confront these issues, and the fact that
Kildare County Council let us down in policing the existing planning conditions; it is to
our dismay that the burden of proof regarding noise pollution/works outside permitted
working hours was put on us the residents rather than the named company, Goode
Concrete at Ballinderry, Carbury. This leads us to believe that if given permission for a
new site (which is over three times the size of the original plant) then Goode Concrete
will once more flaunt and abuse all conditions set down.

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME 8y e
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The interest Goode Concrete has in expanding in this area, in the residents belief, is not
solely to create employment, nor to supply materials to the building industry, or any other
reason that they may state in their application apart from financial gain and nothing else.
To this extent we believe all other issues will suffer.

We believe that Goode Concrete has broken all planning conditions set down at the
existing site. We believe they are dredging below the water level and quarrying in land
outside the boundary that they were originally given planning permission for.

* What is Kildare County Council’s position on this?
Who polices these conditions?
Who will police a new site if permission is granted?
What comeback will the local residents have if permission is granted?
Will we be forced by the counciis inaction to take action ourselves yet again if
Kildare County Council fail in their obligations to investigate this objection?

These-are-serious-and--real-concerns-and-questions- that-need- to-be-addressed.—We
sincerely hope that these questions and concerns will be taken seriously in deciding on
this issue by Kildare County Council.

The word of Goode Concrete means absolutely nothing \\%\@Yﬁ. (We have the experience).
The fact that certain planning conditions will (if per: igsion is granted) be agreed upon by
Kildare County Council and Goode Concrete wilf i¢’us, the Residents, in our experience
not be worth the paper it is written on. \Qoizeé\
N
In the planning report made out on beh %Qét‘:oode Concrete by Declan Brassil & Co., in
No. 6, Item 6, Fig 2.3., Declan Brassik @lﬁﬁes that “the existing industrial operations are
not dominant sources of noise an@%\l@l generale significant noise levels in the area”

o
No.3, Item 3 he states that the %ulated “cumulative HGV movement per hour consists
of 12 movements per hour’éjé\%here do these figures come from? Maybe Mr Brassil
should come and stay in oné of the houses locally between 06.30 - 8.00 each morning,
maybe then he could revise his figures up to the truth.

If the existing industrial operations were not “dominant sources of noise levels in the
area”, why did seven local families find themselves compelled to initiate court
proceedings under the Environmental Protection Agency Act, 1992. Re: NOISE
POLLUTION.

This report only further strengthens our belief that Goode Concrete SHOULD NOT be
given planning permission.

We trust our concerns will be treated sincerely and investigated thoroughly.

Yours faithfully Kl‘;dam""_"‘g“"-m

o ST Couig
Bernord Bovord — |me ] oot |
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Enc:  Copy of letter of complaint dated 18™ July 2002
Photos of Goode lorries working at all hours
Copy of letter of agreement between Ballinderry residents and Goode Concrete
signed at Edenderry Courthouse 7™ March 2003
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_'Local Goyernment (Piannina & Davelopment) Acts Combhairle

T

\:;Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement '

cal Government (Planning & Development) Acts  Comhairle
County Couicil of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 11/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475 f57

<
Bernard Leonard

Ballinderry
arbury
Co Kildare

&
Re: Planning Reference 02/1475 %§§
N
Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and A’ over an area of 7.8 hectares,
assoclated washing and gcreening plant, new access ccesas road, shipping office, site

offica, weighbridga, wheelwash, surface water se&ﬁl nt lagouon, staff facilities atc at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. EKildare <§.¢
SN
L&
: S @
Dear Sir/Madam é$4§>

$)

B
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your obzg&gigh in relation to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been note @n Eile.

N
This application is at present under qéﬁsideratinn and you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. Cﬁb

Please quote the above reference number in any further correspondence on this application.

Receipt number PLG1/0/5331 is attached in respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement as it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning authority.

Yours faithfully

County Secretary

Kildare County Counecil AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

1 8 MAR 2004
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f-r1an Generated J-etter: Objector Acknowledgement

Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts
County Council of the County of Kildare

Date: 09/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Neil Mc Monagle
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Combhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Page 1 of 1

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,

agsoniated washing and screening-plant, naw access and access road, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water Bettlement lagoon, staff facilities ete at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your ohjection in

O

&.
N
%\é

$)
rq§ﬁb§§n to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on fili¥;DQ§

N

. . L . . .
This application is at present under cons;derasfﬁgpand you will be notified of the Council's

decision in due course.

.oé
Q&
¢

A . . .
Please quote the above reference number iS:é%y further correspondence on this application.
Qd‘ QO

R

Receipt number PLG1/0/5313 is attacheq§§h respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgemen;§;£¥it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that

you might appeal the decisgion of
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

8 Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission

County Secrecary
Kildare County Council

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

18 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED FROM
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Ballinderry,
Carbury,

Co. Kildare,

Kildare County Council,
Planning Section,

St Mary’s,

Naas,

Co. Kildare.

Dear Sii/Madam,

Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475

&
We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to your @ﬁce The objection is against
Goode Concrete Ltd., who plan to open a 3@ %ete aggregate pit at Ballinderry,
Carbury, Co. Kildare. og?’o‘\o\

& &
The reasons we are objecting to this pl@ﬁ'uﬁg is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Concrete’s existing pit, sntuat%@%k%lglass Carbury, Co. Kildare.

‘\,

We have many problems with @Q@and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Des repeated requests to the management about these
issues, all of our requests are béing ignored.

«Q

oY
We feel that if planmng is granted, we would have even greater problems than we
already have. )

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.

Yours faithfully,

AN BOFD PLEANALA

S .xm%g 1 8 MAR 2004
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Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Comhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 14/05/2003
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Neil McMonagle
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Referenca 02/1475

Goode _Concrata_Ltd_-_For_the extraction-of sand-and-gravel-over-an-area of-7.8 hactares;

associated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, sita
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water sattlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&
Dear Sir/Madam & 1
ﬁé& J
I wish te acknowledge receipt of your objection in rg&é;@%n to the above planning applicaticn
and to inform you that same has been noted on fileéﬁgsg
O
SO

This application is at present under conside;e@g and you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due courss. & N\

S8

%
The submission is in accordance with th§g§8&:p:iate previsions of the Planning and Development
Regulations, 2001 and will be taken intg§3 count by the planning authority in its determination
of the planning application. &

S

Please quote the above reference Gﬁﬁhber in any further correspondence on this application.

Receipt number n/a is attached in respect of fee paid.

Please retain this acknowledgement as it will be raquired by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

Yol |

Senior Executive Officdr Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Counci

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

18 MAR 2004
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Ballinderry
Carbury
Co Kildare

Monday, May 05, 2003

For the attention of the Senior Executive Officer, Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

Planning Section
St Mary’s

Naas

Co. Kildare

Dear Sir

Further to your letter dated April 29th 2003, we are writing to you with further
information regarding to our original letter of objection agginst GOODE CONCRETE’s
planning application for permission to open a new @%’ry on 7.8 hectares of lands 4
adjacent to their original site (ref: 02/1475). O
S

As you may be aware, we have had serious pig s with this company at their existing
site regarding, working outside existing plahging conditions and noise/dust etc. In this
and indeed every regard, we have fou@% attitude of everyone and anyone connected
with Goode Concrete Managementlg\@{@?%hip to be dismissive, arrogant and of a totally
bullying nature when it came to @ﬁ&c&mcem or complaints that we the local residents
have conveyed to them. &

\0
Indeed we were forced to @T?g legal action against the company in regard to noise
pollution and lorries working outside normal hours, to even obtain a nights sleep. The
fact that the Company denied all knowledge of the events and compiled a full defence
regarding this matter, (until they agreed a compromise in court at the very last minute)
proves their arrogance.

The fact that it was left to ordinary people to confront these issues, and the fact that
Kildare County Council let us down in policing the existing planning conditions; it is to
our dismay that the burden of proof regarding noise poltution/works outside permitted
working hours was put on us the residents rather than the named company, Goode
Concrete at Ballinderry, Carbury. This leads us to believe that if given permission for a
new site (which is over three times the size of the original plant) then Goode Concrete
will once more flaunt and abuse all conditions set down.

Kildare County Council
Planning Depantment

AN BFRD P1 B AWK 203
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The interest Goode Concrete has in expanding in this area, in the residents belief, is not
solely to create employment, nor to supply materials to the building industry, or any other
reason that they may state in their application apart from financial gain and nothing else.
To this extent we believe all other issues will suffer.

We believe that Goode Concrete has broken all planning conditions set down at the
existing site. We believe they are dredging below the water level and quarrying in land
outside the boundary that they were originally given planning permission for.

e What is Kildare County Council’s position on this?
Who polices these conditions?
Who will police a new site if permission is granted?
What comeback will the local residents have if permission is granted?
Will we be forced by the councils inaction to take action ourselves yet again if
Kildare County Council fail in their obligations to investigate this objection?

These-are-serious—and-real concerns—and questions—that-need-tobe—addressed: —We
sincerely hope that these questions and concerns will be taken seriously in deciding on
this issue by Kildare County Council.

&.
The word of Goode Concrete means absolutely nothing %@‘ﬁs (We have the experience).
The fact that certain planning conditions will (if permi Sion is granted) be agreed upon by
Kildare County Council and Goode Concrete ;};@\@ us, the Residents, in our experience
not be worth the paper it is written on. $ &@5
S
&
In the planning report made out on behgj?o oode Concrete by Declan Brassil & Co., in
No. 6, item 6, Fig 2.3,, Declan Bras\sz@g.ﬁtes that “the existing industrial operations are

not dominant sources of noise an&ﬁ%@%t generate significant noise levels in the area”
O
(¢

S
No.3, Item 3 he states that the ?culated “cumulative HGV movement per hour consists
of 12 movements per hour!s Where do these figures come from? Maybe Mr Brassil
should come and stay in one of the houses locally between 06.30 - 8.00 each morning,
maybe then he could revise his figures up to the truth.

If the existing industrial operations were not “dominant sources of noise levels in the
area”, why did seven local families find themselves compelled to initiate court
proceedings under the Environmental Protection Agency Act, 1992, Re: NOISE
POLLUTION,

This report only further strengthens our belief that Goode Concrete SHOULD NOT be
given planning permission.

We trust our concerns will be treated sincerely and investig'ated@@;‘{'ﬁ‘p'glﬂyrm-mh B

oy -;‘Ln’}i-. e, T
LI R TEIRN o LL‘L’,--"‘ i
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Enc: Copy of letter of complaint dated 18™ July 2002
Photos of Goode lorries working at all hours
Copy of letter of agreement between Ballinderry residents and Goode Concrete
signed at Edenderry Courthouse 7" March 2003
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I-Plan Generated Leuer: Objecior Acknowledgement Page 1 ol |
~ Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Combhairle \
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 09/0%/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Neil Mc Monagle
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrate Ltd - For the extraction of sgand and_gravel _over-an-area-of 7. 8-hectares;
asgociated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping cffice, site
office, weighbridga, whaelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&.
Dear Sir/Madam é;b }
&

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your cbjection in r8§é@§§n to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been noted on file <O

S
S
This application is at present under considerqgiqﬁphnd you will be notified of the Council's
dectzion in due course. 2O &
O

RS Q&
Please quote the above reference numbgagiﬁghny further correspondence on this application.

SR

Receipt number PLG1/0/5313 is attacheg§in respect of fee paid.

Please retain this acknowledgemeant it will be reguired by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
You might appeal the decision of 8 Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submisgsion
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

A C. Teldoot .

County Secretary }
Kildare County Council
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3 i-Plan Generated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement
Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Comhairie
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 09/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/147%

Julie & Jerry Walshe
Ballinderry _’_SE;
Carbury

Co Kildare

Fz: Planning Reference 02/1475

Page | of |

Goode Concrete Ltd - For the extraction of gand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares,
associated-washing-and acreening-plantr-naw'nccess'and”aaéiis‘iﬁiﬂ, shipping office, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water gsettlement lagoon, staff facilities ete at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

Dear Sir/Madam $¥'

§é

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in relati to the above planning applicaticn

and to inform you that same has been noted on file. &

1S
S
. . . . . RSN . s .
This application is at present under cons1derac¢$g§3nd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. 'é>é¢
Q&
&S

O

Please quote the ahove reference number iﬁjéﬁy further correspondence on this application.

S

. S

Receipt number PLG!/0/5311 is attache@%ﬁh respect of fee paid.
Please retain this acknowledgement a

you might appeal the decision of thﬁg&
to this Planning Authority. CP

Tours faichfully

County Sacretary

Kildare County Counacil

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

1.8 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED FROM

PL

€t will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submisgion

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/OBJACK/WO0.4667631 745069499302(... 09/09/2002
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Ballinderry,
Carbury,
‘-—:EUFCO' Kildare.
D JL-..
Kildare County Council,
Planning Section,
St Mary’s,

A1E 4.
Naas, - M y-& "’FA/RS
. 8, Ar,
Co. Kildare. A
Dear-Sir/Madam,

Re: Planning Reference Number 02/1475
&.
N

We would like to lodge a Planning Objection to your@?ﬁce. The objection is against
Goode Concrete Ltd., who plan to open a 32 %q% aggregate pit at Ballinderry,
Carbury, Co. Kildare. 00\0\
. . S . . .
The reasons we are objecting to this p%l@?l@% is that we are already in conflict with
Goode Concrete’s existing pit, situat%gt%t;@(ilglass, Carbury, Co. Kildare.
&0

. S . . .
We have many problems with ghige>and dust and continuous problems with lorries
drawing 24 hours a day. Despi€ repeated requests to the management about these
issues, all of our requests are&ggng ignored.

&
We feel that if planning 18 granted, we would have even greater problems than we
already have. )

Trusting you will take these matters into serious consideration. Please find enclosed a
Planning Objection Fee of 20.00 euros.

Yours faithfully,
AN BOFRD PLEANALA
1 8 MAR 2004
LTR-DATED FROM
enc: PL
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. Local Government (Planning & Development) Acts Comhairle
County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Date: 13/05/2003
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Gerry Julie Walsh
Ballinderry
Carbury

Co Kildare

Fe: Planning Raference 02/1475

Goode_Concrata_Ltd._=_For_tha axtraoticn-of--sand-and-gravel over-an-area of-7.8 heactares;

associated washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site
office, waighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilitias atc at

Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare

&
Dear Sir/Madam &
&
. . N N : N
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in rek@i; h to the above planning application

. . O
and to inform you that same has been noted on flle.é? \
Y F &

N
This application is at present under considera Qé?d you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. O &
P

Regulations, 2001 and will be taken into ount by the planning authority in its determination
of the planning application. &

&

Please quote the above reference n@ﬁ%er in any further correspondence on this application.

NN
D%
The =zubmission is in accordance with th :;sfgbpriate provisions of the Planning and Development

Receipt number n/a is attached in respect of fae paid.

Please retain this acknowledgement as it will ba required by An Bord Pleanala in the avent that
you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

K Kell AN BOFID PLEANALA
BY

Senior Exasut/ive Officer Planning & Public Safety TlME-__f o

Kildare County Couneil 1 8 MAR 200"

PL
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Ballinderry
Carbury
Co Kildare

Monday, May 03, 2003

For the attention of the Senior Executive Officer, Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

Planning Section
St Mary’s

Naas

Co. Kildare

Dear Sir

Further to your letter dated April 29th 2003, we are writing to you with further
information regarding to our original letter of objection against GOODE CONCRETE’s
planning application for permission to open a new Qg on 7.8 hectares of lands
adjacent to their original site (ref: 02/1475). &
NG
As you may be aware, we have had serious pggﬂa}ﬂis with this company at their existing
site regarding, working outside existing plasisg conditions and noise/dust etc. In this
and indeed every regard, we have foundshe‘attitude of everyone and anyone connected
with Goode Concrete Management/O&é?@hip to be dismissive, arrogant and of a totally
bullying nature when it came to a@‘%@ncern or complaints that we the local residents
have conveyed to them. Qoo®

&
Indeed we were forced to tg&fé\ legal action against the company in regard to noise
pollution and lorries workiﬁgo outside normal hours, to even obtain a nights sleep. The
fact that the Company denied all knowledge of the events and compiled a full defence
regarding this matter, (until they agreed a compromise in court at the very last minute)
proves their arrogance.

The fact that it was left to ordinary people to confront these issues, and the fact that
Kildare County Council let us down in policing the existing planning conditions; it is to
our dismay that the burden of proof regarding noise pollution/works outside permitted
working hours was put on us the residents rather than the named company, Goode
Concrete at Ballinderry, Carbury. This leads us to believe that if given permission for a
new site (which is over three times the size of the original plant) then Goode Concrete
will once more flaunt and abuse all conditions set down.

AN BOHD PLE
.nME‘___—.-— o ::Ja -
o ,-{men‘ ;
TTTLY AT WG
KCC Letter 05 May 03 i LTR-DATED
Pl _ -
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The interest Goode Concrete has in expanding in this area, in the residents belief, is not
solely to create employment, nor to supply materials to the building industry, or any other
reason that they may state in their application apart from financial gain and nothing else.
To this extent we believe all other issues will suffer.

We believe that Goode Concrete has broken all planning conditions set down at the
existing site. We believe they are dredging below the water level and quarrying in land
outside the boundary that they were originally given planning permission for.

e What is Kildare County Council’s position on this?
Who polices these conditions?
Who will police a new site if permission is granted?
What comeback will the local residents have if permission is granted?
Will we be forced by the councils inaction to take action ourselves yet again if
Kildare County Council fail in their obligations to investigate this objection?

These-are-serious--and-real-concerns-and-questions-that-need -to-be-addressed-—We
sincerely hope that these questions and concerns will be taken seriously in deciding on
this issue by Kildare County Council.

The word of Goode Concrete means absolutely nothing ¢ ﬁ'é; (We have the experience).
The fact that certain planning conditions will (if pegmig@‘on is granted) be agreed upon by
Kildare County Council and Goode Concrete wil:}\\@ s, the Residents, in our experience
not be worth the paper it is written on. & &\
SO
In the planning report made out on beha 0&Goode Concrete by Declan Brassil & Co., in
No. 6, Item 6, Fig 2.3., Declan Brassi 9’?35 that “the existing industrial operations are
not dominant sources of noise and@;\{e&l generate significant noise levels in the area”

o
No.3, Item 3 he states that the ’%zéulated “cumulative HGV movement per hour consists
of 12 movements per hour’.s"Where do these figures come from? Maybe Mr Brassil
should come and stay in one of the houses locally between 06.30 - 8.00 each morning,
maybe then he could revise his figures up to the truth.

If the existing industrial operations were not “dominant sources of noise levels in the
area”, why did seven local families find themselves compelled to initiate court
proceedings under the Environmental Protection Agency Act, 1992. Re: NOISE
POLLUTION.

This report only further strengthens our belief that Goode Concrete SHOULD NOT be
given planning permission.

AN BORD P

We trust our concerns will be treated sincerely and investigated thoroughty.
BY

Yours faithfull
:jre”P?§7 l34ﬂ422r. ™vE__——

' FROM

KCC Letter 05 May 03 0 LTR-DATED __—
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Enc: Copy of letter of complaint dated 18" July 2002
Photos of Goode lorries working at all hours
Copy of letter of agreement between Ballinderry residents and Goode Concrete
signed at Edenderry Courthouse 7" March 2003

KCC Letter 05 May 03
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tamh wenerated Letter: Objector Acknowledgement Pa
"ocal Government (Planning & Deveiopment) Acts Comhairle "
“County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

- Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

geloll

]

Pate: 09/09/2002
Pl. Ref: 02/1475

Sulie & Jerry Walshe
Ballinderry

Carbury

Co Kildare

“2: Planning Reference 02/1475

Goode Concrete Ltd -« For tha extyactinn of cand and gravel ovar an araa of 7.8 hertaran
associated_washing.and.sc:aaning Plant;—new-accesz and access Troad, shipping offica, site
office, weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbury Co. EKildare

Dear Sir/Madam Q?a

%
%

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your objection in rel@p%gﬁ to the above planning application

and to inform you that same has been noted on file. éi$§

O.«

This application is at present under considerati <2§%d you will be notified of the Council's
tzcision in due course. 'é>é¢

N

o » L] .

Ilease quote the above reference number %ﬁQqﬁ? further correspondence on this application.

N

S

Receipt number PLG1/0/5311 is attached Qéarespect of fee paid.
Please retain thig acknowledgement asg will ba required by An Bord Pleanala in the avent that

you might appeal the dacision of th Planning Authority, or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Authority. P

Yours faithfully

A oot .

County Secretary
Kildare County Council

s T Do e o

http://compaq3000/LAPLANNING/LETTERS/ORJ ACK/W0.4667631745069499302(... 09/09/2002
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[-Plan ...: Returning Submission from Prescribed Bodies received outside 5 week perio
Comhairle

Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section

St. Mary’s, Naas.
pate: 18/09/2003 Phone (045) 873829
Our Ref: 02/1475 Fax (045) 873846

Department of the Environment and Local Government
Development Application Section
7 Ely Place

Dublin 2

Re/ Planning Reference Number: 02/1475

Page 1 of |

PERMISEION- For-the extraction of-sand-and gravel over an ared cf 7.8 hectares, assogiatsd
washing and screening plant, and all associated development and works on an overall site of
approx 13.9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for the re-alignment of tha etc at Ballinderry

Carbury Co. Kildare - Goode Concrete Ltd

&
4

S

Dear Sir/Madam O

)
S

submitted to this Planning Authority on 06/08/20Q2:

is submission may not be considered as it

I refer to submission received on 17/09/2003 in cog%}?on with the above application which was
Q

was received outside the 5 week period for recs\ (&f submissions.
O

O &
A
A
Yours faithfully QO\\«&\Q
S
©
,\0
Senior Executive Officer Planning &oﬁ\hlic Safety

Kildare County Council c®

.1Q0.9593280889596472020.3420172155388940.549712094667584914750.812858903218/09/2003
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facsimile trans

To: County Secretary

........

“Bheci’mhe- 60"1&

Department of the Bnvironment, Hentage & Local
Govermment

Development Applications Scction

7 Ely Place

Dub] n

z'r I]I-ﬂ

|!|;3|Eu1 I h

64}_7 I“I ditiis
(01) 678 8116

"""" el

r'il!lml ||}1||| SEL
[ | JJ' A il 1£
“Il hj]‘” h.—qHFl IIL“!!J *

g L3 1““
T g
Fax No:

mittal

045 883 246

From: Development Applications Section

Re:
KD 02/1475

Planning Application F.eg. Ref, No..

» Pages 3 (3+ Cover)

o

0 Urgent For Review -l Please

NS

,&é

Comment .y [ Please Reply

Q
& @

O Please Recycle

A Chira,

Pleast see enclosed the archaeolo
development.

&

S

Yours sincerely,

Mt 0 (y

Robert O'Grady

‘H“»H
!

]nulhfﬂlu‘] "fﬁﬁq;ﬁ‘

zical (;ecommendations of this department in relation to the above proposed

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:58
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i R ARETCTT i ERTEYY
I_ilnil O] R E‘I‘
AN ROINN COmMiRa0ll, OIDHREASHTA aGUS RtalTalt A

PEPLRATHMENT OF ToiE ENYIRONMENT, MCRITAGE
AND LOCAL COVERNAENT

17 September 2003

oo oo Your Ref 02/1475

ODHRBACHTAACHS

R ~.= County Secretary,
'-.u:gpﬁ%_,;«é},gﬂ | Kuldare County Couricil,
il S Marys,
'--'QbA\ij!f&ibqt’Q’i?w;ﬂ " Naas,
SRR Co. Kildare,

ENVIRGNMENT, FERITAGE

T2 Re: Planning Application Reg. Ref. No. 02/1475 by Goode Concrete Ltd
for outline permission for the extraction of sand and gravel over an
area of 7.8 hectares, associated washing shd screening plant, and all
associated development and works onsan overall site of approx 13.9
hectares at Ballinderry Carbury o&%qﬁildare.

" BAILE ATHA ELATH:Z EiRE - &

X
. & §>9
sk A Chara, . o“Q@f&

> &
N

&
% e 'f - We rcfer to the recent F ung;e‘ff@formaﬁon reccived with regard to this planning
e application. Outlined bclow%.ge\the archaeological recomrnendations of the Heritage
3 -~ and Planning Division of the Department of the Environment, Heritage and Local
Telleaftn: +353 1 647 3000 Government. >

; OQQ

MJ It is noted that the proposed development is large in scale. Given the scale, cxtent )
el £830-330 47 [ - and location of the proposed development it is possible that subsurface '
7 _ : archaeological remain: could be encountered during the construction phases that

Web: wwienvirsnjc involve ground disturbance, It is our recommendation that Archaeological

Monitoring, as described below be carried out at this site and included as a condition
In any grant of planning: permission that may issue.

‘!Archaeological Monitoring shall consist of the following ;

I. The applicant is requred to engage the services of a shitably qualified
archaeologist to monitor all topsoil stripping associated witi the devclopment.

2. Should archaeological material be found during the course of ma ftoiing| the

archaeologist may have work on the site stopped pendin =l ow begsl to
deal with the archacology The developer shal] be ARpared tohe ¥ the

Heritage and Plenning Div:sion of the Departimehtp :
Local Government with re;ard to any necessary iﬁgaﬁng;\aﬁm(a.@lbreserva on

Plipéar {00% Athchiiradile= N,
Printzd on 100% recycled paper %(9

“Fanm e - EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:58



in situ, and/or cxcavation). The applicant shall facilitate the archaeologist in
recording any materyal found.

3. The Planning Authority and the Heritage and Planning Division shall be furnished
with a report describing the results of the monitoring.

Reason: To ensure the continued preservation (either in situ or by record) of places,
caves, sites, features or other objects of archacological intzrest,”

Kindly forward to this office a copy of the Council’s decision to the following
address as soon as it issues:

The Manager
Development Applications Unit
Department of the Environment, Heritage and Locual Government
7 Ely Place
‘ublin 2.

In addition, please ac sncwledge receipt of this letter (as required the Planning &
Development Regulations 2001) and forward this"relevant receipt to the address

above, ﬁo'z\\
Y
A
Mise Ic meas, O
N
S
S
O
SN

ES

\0

QO

\ X

I
Robert O’Grady ©
Development Applicalions Unit }

WIT T ENAET ST A Ll

~ LT T
EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:58
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Comhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary's, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

09/09/03

Duchas — The Heritage Service,

National Monuments & Historic Properties,
Development Applications Section,

7 Ely Place,

Dublin 2.

Re:  Planning ref: 02/1475 For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8
hectares, associated washing and screening plant, and all associated development and works

on an overall site of approx 13.9 hectares. The FI submitted p@&!ides for the re-alignment of j
Etc at Ballinderry Carbury Co Kildare- Goode Concretgﬁtd
N
#5°
\Qo )

- S

Dear Sir/Madam, gt
i

X

&K
With reference to the above applizgi}"gﬁ;please find attached the following documents:
N

(¢
1. A copy of the application f%],gé\n
ap.

2. A copy of the site locatigé,m
3. A copy of our request for further information and applicants response.

We have been requested by our Area Planner to refer this application to your office. We
would be obliged to receive any revised comments you may have in relation to same, at
your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully,

/(/‘5 Senior Execttive Officer
Planning & Public Safety

Kildare County Council

EPA Export 01-11-2019:03:44:58



I-Plar 7...: Acknowledging Submission from Prescribed Bodie Page 1 of I
Comhairle

_ A Chondae

Date: 12/06/2003 ¢ - Chill Dara

Jur Ref: 02/147% . s
Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.
Phone (045) 873829
Fax (045) 873846

Department of the Environment and Local Government
Development Application Section
7 Ely Plance

Dublin 2

Re/ Planning Reference Number: 02/147S

PERMISSION For the extraction of sand and gravel ovaer an area of 7.8 hectares, associated

washing and screening plant, new access and access road, shipping office, site office,

waighbridge, wheelwash; surface-water-sattlement lagoon; statf-facilities etec at Ballinderry }
Carbury Co. Kildare - Goode Concreta Ltd

Dear Sir/Madam an
<@
S
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your submissicon in nggﬁon to the above planning application
and to inform you that same has been nated cn fila.'é>d\

&P

This application is at present under considera2§§g§$nd you will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course. Q% <
O &

5 &

&N

The submission is in accordance with the<§ﬁ3§%priate provisions of the Planning and Development

Regulations, 2001 and will be taken ints® ount by the planning authority in its determination
of the planning application. Q'dQ

6\0
Pleases guote the above reference ng?ﬁér in any further correspondence on this application.

&

Please retain this acknowledgement as it will be required by An Bord Pleanala in the event that
you might appeal the decision of this Planning Authority or wish to make a further submission
to this Planning Authority.

Yours faithfully

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

h.../L0.28798383131410660214750.150177385210407461.ht  12/06/2003
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DEPARTMENT OF

THE ENVIRONMENT AND

LOCAL GOYERNMENT

7 ELY PLACE

DUBLIN 2, IRELAND

Teiteafon: +353 { 647 3000

Focuimhir: +353 1 662 0283

Email.  npw@eatgo.ie

0

Na

AN ROINN COMHSHAQIL AGUS RIALTAIS AITIUIL

DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT
AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

10 June, 2003
Our Ref: DAS-2002-KD-KD-02/1475

County Secretary,
Kildare County Council,

St. Mary’s, ,/"_9'

Naas, C()j‘p O'S')(/

Co. Kildare

Re: Planning Application Reg. Ref. No. 02/1475 for permission

for the extraction. of sand-and gravel -over-an—area of-7.8
hectares, associated washing and screening plant new access
and access road, shipping office, site office, weighbridge,
wheelwash, surface water settlement agoon, staff facilities
etc at Ballinderry Carbusy Co. Kﬂda{-\g}’ Goode Concrete Ltd.
&
A Chara, og?:p S
We refer to your letter of 29 April @:&ﬁ in relation to the above-proposed
development. Outlined below are the nature conservation
recomnmendations of Dichas b (\Heritage Service of the Department of
Environment and Local Gg(%@nent.
O
The further information gﬁ%mitted by the applicant does not address the
concerns we outlined jgf our letter of 24 October 2002. (Copy attached).
However, we wouldlike to outline that a licences is needed by the
applicant to disturb any badger sets or remove any badgers. In addition
a condition of any licence should be that a complete badger survey be
undertaken in advance of any licence being issued. We recommended J
that the above comments be attached as conditions to any grant of
nermission.

Kindly send us a copy of the Council’s decision as soon as it is to hand.
In addition, please acknowledge receipt of this letter (as required under

Article 29 of the Planning & Development Regulations 2001) and forward
the relevant receipt to the undersigned at the address above.

Mise le meas

M Donough,

Development Applications Section,

SN AODIRRTMENT

R&CEIVED FROY
1TE _;.‘-—.-:—"'" H-ﬁu—r

4

Prwear T00% Athchdrsdilte
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Our Ref: DAS-2002-KD-KD-02/1475

County Secretary,
Kildare County Council,
St. Mary’s,

Naas,

Co. Kildare

Re:  Planning Application Reg. Ref. No. 02/1475 for permission for the extraction
of_sand and. gravel over_an_area_of 7.8 hectares, associated washing—-and
screening plant new access and access road, shipping office, site office,
weighbridge, wheelwash, surface water settlement lagoon, staff facilities etc at
Ballinderry Carbusy Co. Kildare. Goode Concreteé}td.

N

@&
A Chara, &

SES

Y
We refer to your letter of 23 August 2%%‘\%1 relation to the above-proposed
development. Outlined below are the fire conservation recommendations of
Duchas The Heritage Service of th\\@(\ partment of Environment and Local
Government. A

S
We would like to draw your attefitidn to Section 5.3 of the Environmental Impact

Statement, which states that a dadger sett was identified during a survey of the
lands in question. Further on ﬁ‘}\ Section 5.6 of the EIS it states that the badgers are
to be removed in conjunctic®? with Dichas. We agree with this recommendation,
however we recommend that the developer be requested to engage the services of a
competent and recognised individual to carry out a full badger survey of the site of
the development and surrounding lands. This will provide a full picture of the social
groups of badgers in the area prior to applying for a licence to remove badgers from
the sett on site and subsequent destruction of the sett.

Kindly send us a copy of the Council’s decision as soon as it is to hand.

In addition, please acknowledge receipt of this letter (as required under Article 29 (2)
of the Planning & Development Regulations 2001) and forward the relevant receipt to
the undersigned at the address above.

Mise le meas

Neil Mc Donough,

Development Applications Section,
Diichas The Heritage Service,

24 October 2002

LTR'D AY €0
PL
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With regard to the response to our second concern (as outlined below):

We are concerned about the likelihood of pollution from this site from suspended
solids and hydrocarbons due to its proximity to the Glash River.

We acknowledge that if full measures are in place as outlined in the EIS and
clarification there should be no danger posed to the Glash. However, our concern is
that if there is an accident the Glash runs alongside the proposed site and is most
vulnerable to any potential accidental discharge.

With regard to the response to our third concern (as outlined below):

We are concerned about the combination of this development, the proposed M4
motorway and a proposed IPC licenced discharge to the Glash River from a lacal
meat factory will have on the river ecosystem.,

As stated in Section 2.4.1 the applicant has no control over the activities as
mentioned above. However, we would like the planning authority to assess the
combined effects of all three developments/operations on the Glash using an
integrated approach:-Contrary-to-what-is-assumed in ‘Section 2473 Tegarding the M4
project monitoring of local waters is not an integral condition for carrying out the
construction phase. Also the M4 does not require planning permission as it is covered
under the Roads Act which involves the National Roads Authority. Therefore the
local authority has not issued any planning conditions o@y conditions as stated in
Section 3.5. The M4 project also involves culvert g af the Glash in a number of
places. The IPC discharge involves a discharge ég% s not been present up to now.

&
Thank you for further involving us with t%@@e issues and we look forward to your
© &

decision in due course. 2O &
o
N
7 <<0\ A‘&\
Yours faithfully /L \ \QOQ
3

Pl X
M (1{5 o‘\éé\

Noel McGloin C

Senior FisheriesfEnvironmental Officer

Tel: (01) 2787430 (direct line)
E - mail: noel. megloin@ertb.je

Cc Tiernan Henry, O’Neill Ground Water Engineering.
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Combhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section

St. Mary’s, Naas.
Date: 21/10/2003 Phone (045) 873829
Our Ref.: 02/1475 Fax (045) 873846

REGISTERED POST

Eastern Regional Fisheries Board
15A Main Street
Blackrock

Co. Dublin

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475
Goode Concrate~Litd

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares, associated washing
and screening plant, and all associated development and works on an overall site of
approx 13.9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for the ra-alignment of the et

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare d;b
&
ST
S \é\
N
Dear Sir/Madam QD.@?
M)
S

Council decided to Refuse PERMISSION the a s§named for development, in accordance with the
documents submitted {see attached schedulel &
S8

< Q
If you are aggrieved by this decision {éa may appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
making of the decision by the Planni Authority forwarding ysur grounds of appeal together
with the appropriate fee te An Bor eanala, 64, Marlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made
to An Bord Pleanala will be inva%%ﬁjunless accompanied by the follewing:

With reference to the above I wish to inforg?é%ﬁ&that by order dated 21/10/2003 this County

¢+ Fee
* Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Authority )

Revised appeal fees shall take effect from 3rd June, 2003, please see the attached notice.
Appeals lodged with the incorrect fee shall be declared invalid by An Bord Pleanala.

Mise le meas,

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council

AN BORD PLEANALA
TIME BY

18 MAR 2004

LTR-DATED FROM
PL
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Combhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section

St. Mary’s, Naas.
Date: 21/10/2003 Phone (045) 873829
Our Ref.: 02/1475 Fax (045) 873846

REGISTERED POST

Department of the Environment and Local Government
Development Application Section
7 Ely Place

Dublin 2

Re: Planning Refarence 02/1475
Goode-Concrete-Ltd
For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 haectares, associatad washing

and screening plant, and all associated develepment and works on an overall sita of
approx 13.9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for the re-alignment of the et

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare an
&
&
)
S
AN
Dear Sir/Madam S é?
SN
M)

NN
With reference to the above I wish to inform<§b€¢that by order dated 21/10/2003 this County
Council decided to Refuse PERMISSION the aQ§bg§hamed for development, in accordance with the
documents submitted (see attached schedukﬁksp
S

N5
OIS
If you are aggrieved by this decision y may appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
making of the decision by the PlanningyAuthority forwarding your grounds of appeal together

with the appropriate fee to An BordMeanala, 64, Marlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made
to An Bord Pleanala will be invaé; unless accompanied by the following:

* Fee
* Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Authority )

Revised appeal fees shall take effect from 3rd June, 2003, please see the attached notice.
Appeals lodged with the incorrect fee shall be declared invalid by An Bord Pleanala,

Mise le meas,

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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Combhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section

St. Mary’s, Naas.
Date: 21/10/2003 Phone (045) 873829
our Ref.: 02/1475 Fax (045) 873846

REGISTERED POST

Duchas-The Heritage Service

National Monuments & Historic Properties
Development Applications Section

7 Ely Place

Dublin 2

Re: Planning Referance 02/1475
Goode Concrete Ltd

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectares, associated washing
and screening plant, and all associated development and works on an overall site of
approx 13,9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for the re- al;gpment of the et

at Ballinderry Carbury Co. Kildare é
&
S
AN
Dear Sir/Madam P

With reference to the above I wish to infor@§¥§ﬁ§that by order dated 21/10/2003 this County
Council decided to Refuse PERMISSION the§§§hg@ named for development, in accordance with the
documents submitted (see attached scheq& .@g

QOQA‘
If you are aggrieved by this decisionéy%u may appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
making of the decision by the Planni Authority forwarding your grounds of appeal together
with the appropriate fee to An Borqgg?eanala. 64, Marlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made
te An Berd Pleanala will be invalid unless accompanied by the following:

+ Fee )

* Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Authority

Revised appeal fees shall take effect from 3rd June, 2003, please see the attached notice.
Appeals lodged with the incorrect fee shall be declared invalid by An Bord Pleanala.

Mise le meas,

Senior Executive Officer Planning § Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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Combhairle
Chondae
Chill Dara

Planning Section

St. Mary’s, Naas.
Date: 21/10/2003 Phone (045) 873829
Our Ref.: 02/1475 Fax (045) 873846

REGISTERED POST

National Heritage Council
Rosse House
Kilkenny

Co. Kilkenny

Re: Planning Reference 02/1475
Gooda Concrete~Ltd

For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of 7.8 hectaras, associated washing
and screening plant, and all associated development and works on an overall site of
approx 13,9 hectares. The FI submitted provides for the re-alignment of the et

at Ballinderry Carbury Ceo. Kildare an
\{\é
&
)
S
AN
Dear Sir/Madam 0.&9
IR
S

With reference to the above I wish to inform§§5gfthat by order dated 21/10/2003 this County
Council decided to Refuse PERMISSION the agbvelnamed for development, in accordance with the
documents submitted {see attached schedu\ Y§9

Qd\§§>
If you are aggrieved by this decision xﬁg may appeal it within 4 weeks of the date of the
making of the decision by the Planniné‘ﬂuthority forwarding your grounds of appeal together
with the appropriate fee to An Bor leanala, 64, Marlborough Street, Dublin 1. Any appeal made
to An Bord Pleanala will be inva unless accompanied by the following:

* Fee
* Confirmation of submission/objection to Planning Authority )

Revised appeal fees shall take effect from 3rd June, 2003, please see the attached notice.
Appeals lodged with the incorrect fee shall be declared invalid by An Bord Pleanala.

Mise le meas,

Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
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. Loral Government (Planning & Development) Acts  Combhairle
, County Council of the County of Kildare Chondae

Chill Dara

Planning Section
St. Mary’s, Naas.

Date: 28/07/2003 Phone (045) 873829
Our Ref: 02/1475 mo.'\)\-\)f" Fax (045) 873846

£oy
e
Agus WHE

Eastern Regional Fisheries Board
158 Main Street
Blackrock

Co. Dublin

Fe/ Planning Referenca Number: 02/1475 ]

PERMISSION For the extraction of sand and gravel over an area of T.Qbhectares, associated washing
and screening plant, and all associated developmant and works on ardoverall site of approx 13.9
hectares. The FI submitted Provides for the re-alignment of the ¢ at Ballinderry Carbury Co.
Kildare -~ Goode Concrete Ltd &

S
Sy
AN
G
Dear Sir/Madam <§é$$
$uS
N\
I refer to submission received on 28/07/2003 in(ﬁﬁqﬁéction with the above application which was
submitted to this Planning Authority on 06/08 - This submission may not be considered as 1t
was received cutside the 5 week period for<?§E t of submissions.
Q
O
©
,\0
Yours faithfully &
S
Senior Executive Officer Planning & Public Safety
Kildare County Council
1 ORD PLEANALA J
BY
TIME
FROM
LTRDATED ____

eee————"
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| Eastern Regional Fisheries Board

o | . s e, . .
& Bord lascaigh Réigiinach an Oirchir

Fisheries Ireland
Our Natural Heritage

The Planning Section
Kildare County Council
St. Mary’s

NAAS

Co Kildare Q}-@Q‘J]
25" July 2003 QJ/ &){

Our Ref: NMcG/Goode/Kil

Re: Application for planning permission by Goode Concrete Ltd. for the
extraction of sand and gravel at Ballinderry, Carbury - (02/1475).

Dear Sir/Madam é\\fg’
&
We are in receipt of clarification of further infonogrltiﬁi from O’Neill Ground water
Engineering Ltd. (OGE) on behalf of Declan Bra il & Associates Ltd. regarding our
submissions relating to the above planning application,
'\OQ é‘\
With regard to the response to our fg@o@hcem (as outlined below):
This site is adjacent to the Gla.s'fl%ﬁzr. which is a very important aquatic habitat and
salmonoid nursery river. The applicant has not addressed in the EIS the likely impucts
of the sub-groundwater level@xcavations on this habitat. It is clear that such
excavations will have someéimpact on the Sflow patterns Glash River as groundwater
that feeds into the watercourse at present will be diverted towards the centre of the
site as excavations move sub-groundwater level. After restoration this ground water
will be flowing to the artificial lake that will be present on site. Such a change in flow
patterns may have a detrimental effect on the Glash River. )

Some of our fears have been allayed however we want to be assured that the habitat of
the Glash will not be altered by an impact duc to any altered flow regime. We note
that in Section 2.2.7 that it is said that there will be no significant impact due to the
altered regime. If permission is granted we will want a condition to ensure that a
monitoring borehole is in place as outlined in Section 2.2.11 and that this is monitored
on a regular basis. We will also want a condition in place to ensure that full measures

are in place to restore the baseline flow regime to the Glash should this become——""
oL EANALA
necessary. BOKD PLE

[ ¥l |
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With regard to the response to our second concern (as outlined below):

Ve are concerned about the likelihood of pollution from this site from suspended
solids and hydrocarbons due to its proximity to the Glash River,

We acknowledge that if full measures are in place as outlined in the EIS and
clarification there should be no danger posed to the Glash. However, our concern is
that if there is an accident the Glash runs alongside the proposed site and is most
vulnerable to any potential accidental discharge.

With regard to the response to our third concern (as outlined below):

We are concerned about the combination of this development, the proposed M4
notorway and a proposed IPC licenced discharge to the Glash River from a local
meat factory will have on the river ecosystem.

As stated in Section 2.4.1 the applicant has no control over the activities as
mentioned above. However, we would like the planning authority to assess the
combined effects of all three developments/operations on the (lash.using.

integraied approach. Contrary to what is assumed in Section 2.4.3 regarding the M4
project monitoring of local waters is not an integral condition for carrying out the
construction phase. Also the M4 does not require planning permission as it is covered
under the Roads Act which involves the National Roads ni%ority. Therefore the
local authority has not issued any planning conditions ogany conditions as stated in

Section 3.5. The M4 project also involves cul;;fgrl\fﬁ&bﬁ the Glash in a number of

places. The IPC discharge involves a discharg as not been present up to now.
O
S

Thank you for further involving us with t@&@g@%‘ve issues and we look forward to your

decision in due course. S

€L
Yours faithfully / RSy
le 4
g : o

Noel McGloin

Senior FisheriesfEnvironmental Officer

Tel: (01) 2787230 (direct line) }
E - mail: noel. megloin@ertb. ie

Cc Tiernan Henry, O’Neill Ground Water Engineering.
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